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CITY OF MENDOTA HEIGHTS
PLANNING COMMISSION REGULAR MEETING AGENDA

September 25, 2025 at 7:00 PM
Mendota Heights City Hall, 1101 Victoria Curve, Mendota Heights

1. Call to Order
2. Roll Call
3. Approval of Minutes

a. Approve meeting minutes from the August 26, 2025 Planning Commission Meeting.

4. Public Hearings

a. CASE No. 2025-17 Conditional Use Permit Application of M&M Home Contractors
for a Conditional Use Permit (CUP) for residential building height for a new single-
family home at 1867 Hunter Lane

b. Case No. 2025-18 Zoning Ordinance Amendment Application of City of Mendota
Heights for a Zoning Ordinance Amendment to complete minor clean-up updates to
improve clarity and cohesiveness, add citations and remove conflicting language

5. New and Unfinished Business
6. Updates/Staff Comments

7. Adjourn

Auxiliary aids for persons with disabilities are available upon request at least 120 hours in
advance. If a notice of less than 120 hours is received, the City of Mendota Heights will make
every attempt to provide the aid. However, this may not be possible on short notice. Please
contact City Hall at 651.452.1850 with requests.
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CITY OF MENDOTA HEIGHTS
DAKOTA COUNTY, MINNESOTA

DRAFT PLANNING COMMISSION MINUTES
August 26, 2025

The regular meeting of the Mendota Heights Planning Commission was held on Tuesday, August
26, 2025, in the Council Chambers at City Hall, 1101 Victoria Curve, at 7:00 P.M.

The following Commissioners were present: Acting Chair Jason Stone, Commissioners Patrick
Corbett, Cindy Johnson, Brian Udell, Jeff Nath, and Steve Goldade. Those absent: Chair Litton
Field.

Approval of Agenda

Acting Chair Stone stated that a revised agenda has been circulated and noted that Item 4B will
not be discussed tonight as the applicant has withdrawn Planning Case No. 2025-15.

The revised agenda was approved as submitted.

Approval of July 22, 2025, Minutes

COMMISSIONER NATH MOVED, SECONDED BY COMMISSIONER CORBETT, TO
APPROVE THE MINUTES OF JULY 22, 2025.

AYES: 6
NAYS: 0

Hearings

A) TABLED PLANNING CASE 2025-12
M&M HOME CONTRACTORS, 1867 HUNTER LANE — MRCCA PERMIT

Community Development Manager Sarah Madden explained that M&M Home Contractors is the
applicant and owner’s representative of the property located at 1867 Hunter Lane, and has
requested a Mississippi River Corridor Critical Area (MRCCA) Permit to construct a new single-
family home located at 1867 Hunter Lane. A duly noticed public hearing was opened at the July
221 Planning Commission meeting. Two residents representing one household spoke in favor of
the proposal, and one resident spoke inquiring about tree removal and any plans for additional
utility work for the construction of the home. City staff have received one written comment related
to this item, which was included in the staff report. During discussion of the application, the
Commission expressed concerns with the available details on the proposed landscaping for the
new home site and requested additional information from the applicant. The applicant was unable
to attend the July 22" meeting, but has provided updated landscaping plans and details, which
were included in the packet. An updated survey was also provided, illustrating the location of
existing trees on the property.
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Hearing notices were published and mailed to all properties within 350 feet of the site; one written
comment was received.

Community Development Manager Sarah Madden provided a planning staff report and a
presentation on this planning item to the Commission (which is available for viewing through the
City’s website).

Staff recommended approval of this application based on the findings and with conditions.

Commissioner Johnson referenced a comment made at the last meeting related to a potential
intermittent stream and asked if there was any information on that.

Community Development Manager Sarah Madden stated that there is no confirmation of the
existence of the intermittent stream. She noted that this is one parcel of three owned by the same
property owner, so the stream could be located on an adjacent property if it does exist.

Commissioner Johnson asked if the rate of stormwater flow had been reviewed.

Public Works Director Ryan Ruzek commented that the rates are not factored in for the single-
family home construction, and a measure of abstraction is required, and noted that this request
meets that requirement.

Commissioner Johnson referenced the primary conservation area on the western edge of the
property and asked staff to identify that area.

Community Development Manager Sarah Madden provided additional details on the forested area
of the bluff that is considered to be the existing vegetative stand on the edge of the property. She
highlighted the bluff impact zone (BIZ) and confirmed that the vegetative stand is within the BIZ.

Acting Chair Stone commented that the public hearing from the last meeting was tabled and,
therefore, is still open and invited comments from the public.

The applicant confirmed that he is available to answer any questions.

Commissioner Johnson thanked the applicant for updating and providing more detailed
information, noting that because this is an MRCCA permit, there are more requirements.

Theresa Cosgriff, 1875 Hunter Lane, noted that she and her husband submitted a written comment
to the Mayor on this topic. She noted that this lot has sat vacant for many years in rough condition.
She stated that the neighborhood has been updating, and people have been reinvesting in their
properties, and she believed that the new home would assist in that vision for the neighborhood.
She stated that she and her husband built their home five years ago and enjoyed the flexibility of
working with the Planning Commission and City Council, and asked that this applicant be provided
with the same flexibility.
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Seeing no one further coming forward wishing to speak, Acting Chair Stone asked for a motion to
close the public hearing.

COMMISSIONER CORBETT MOVED, SECONDED BY COMMISSIONER NATH, TO
CLOSE THE PUBLIC HEARING.

AYES: 6
NAYS: 0

Commissioner Johnson commented that it seems the existing bituminous drive is going to be kept
and expanded. She asked for more information on the material that would be used for the expanded
portion of the driveway.

Mike Fritz, applicant, commented that the decision on that material has not yet been made.

COMMISSIONER CORBETT MOVED, SECONDED BY COMMISSIONER NATH, TO
RECOMMEND APPROVAL OF THE MRCCA-CRITICAL AREA PERMIT REQUEST FOR
1867 HUNTER LANE, WITH THE FOLLOWING CONDITIONS:

1. A BUILDING PERMIT, INCLUDING A GRADING PLAN, MUST BE APPROVED BY
THE CITY PRIOR TO THE COMMENCEMENT OF ANY SITE WORK.

2. THE PROPOSED PROJECT MUST COMPLY WITH ALL REQUIREMENTS OF THE
CITY’S LAND DISTURBANCE GUIDANCE DOCUMENT. ALL PLANS MUST BE
REVIEWED AND APPROVED BY THE PUBLIC WORKS DIRECTOR.

3. ALL EROSION CONTROL REQUIREMENTS MUST BE PUT IN PLACE PRIOR TO
THE COMMENCEMENT OF ANY GRADING AND SITE WORK ACTIVITIES.
SUCH MEASURES MUST REMAIN IN PLACE FOR THE DURATION OF THE
CONSTRUCTION ACTIVITIES UNTIL PROPER SITE RESTORATION PLANS ARE
COMPLETED.

4. ALL GRADING AND CONSTRUCTION ACTIVITY MUST COMPLY WITH
APPLICABLE FEDERAL, STATE, AND LOCAL REGULATIONS AND CODES.

5. ALL WORK ON SITE WILL ONLY BE PERFORMED BETWEEN THE HOURS OF
7:00 AM. AND 8:00 P.M. MONDAY THROUGH FRIDAY; 9:00 A.M. TO 5:00 P.M.
WEEKENDS.

AYES: 6
NAYS: 0

Acting Chair Stone advised the City Council would consider this application at its September 2,
2025, meeting.

This application was withdrawn.

New and Unfinished Business
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A) DORSET ROAD — STREET IMPROVEMENTS

Assistant City Engineer Lucas Ritchie stated that Dakota County, in partnership with the cities of
Mendota Heights and West St. Paul, is planning to reconstruct Delaware Avenue in 2027 between
Marie Avenue and Dodd Road. As part of this project, the project team has evaluated the Delaware
Avenue and Dorset Road intersection. Currently, the Dorset Road approach to Delaware Avenue
has a slope that exceeds the City’s maximum allowable roadway grade of six percent. This
condition presents long-term safety and maintenance concerns, and the County project provides a
feasible opportunity to address this issue.

Commissioner Johnson asked if the proposed length of the cul-de-sac would meet the City's
requirements.

Public Works Director Ryan Ruzek replied that the current length would be 640 feet and
anticipated that the new Code would allow a length of more than 500 feet. He stated that the
current language in the Code related to 500 feet is not enforceable. He explained that when the
new language is adopted, most existing cul-de-sacs would come into conformance with the Code
if less than 750 feet.

Commissioner Johnson referenced the northwest property that would be proposed to be purchased
by Dakota County and asked for more information.

Assistant City Engineer Lucas Ritchie identified the property, 1211 Delaware, and noted that the
property has already been acquired by Dakota County.

Commissioner Johnson asked if staff had considered making Dorset Road go through that
property.

Assistant City Engineer Lucas Ritchie replied that it is not something the consultant or County has
looked at, noting that he is unsure there would be sufficient space for turning movements.

Public Works Director Ryan Ruzek replied that it is still anticipated to have a single-family home
on that property in the future, as the County only needs about two feet on the eastern border, along
with the easement.

Commissioner Corbett asked for more information on the location of the right-of-way.

Assistant City Engineer Lucas Ritchie replied that the right-of-way shown on the map is incorrect
and identified the location of the existing right-of-way as well as previously vacated right-of-way.

Commissioner Corbett asked if there has been consideration of residents’ land that would be used
in terms of funding.
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Assistant City Engineer Lucas Ritchie replied that without going through the formal negotiations,
they have not decided one way or the other. He stated that they are asking for a recommendation
from the Commission to forward to the City Council, noting that staff does not favor one option
over the other. He also asked the Commission to hear the input from the residents in attendance.

Commissioner Goldade asked about the differences between the two concepts other than the cul-
de-sac length.

Assistant City Engineer Lucas Ritchie replied that the true differences are the lots that would be
impacted. He stated that each concept would impact a total of three properties, although not the
same properties.

Acting Chair Stone asked if staff had a preference on the concepts from an engineering standpoint.
Assistant Engineer Lucas Ritchie stated that, objectively, a cul-de-sac does reduce the issue of
conflict and is something that has been identified as a safety concern related to the slope of the
road. He stated that he does not have a preference between the two cul-de-sac concepts.

Acting Chair Stone asked if staff are aware of any accidents on this road.

Public Works Director Ryan Ruzek replied that there is no crash data recorded in this area.

Acting Chair Stone asked for the recommendation of the Public Works Director.

Public Works Director Ryan Ruzek stated that he aligns with the comments made by the Assistant
Engineer. He noted that the neighbors in this area may have more input on a desired concept.

Commissioner Goldade asked and received confirmation that the referenced improved safety
would be related to vehicle, bicycle, and pedestrian traffic.

Assistant City Engineer Lucas Ritchie commented that there would also be a benefit for the Public
Works staff when plowing.

Commissioner Johnson inquired about the construction schedule for the trail along Delaware.

Assistant City Engineer Lucas Ritchie commented that the trail along Delaware would be part of
this project, from Marie to Dodd Road.

Acting Chair Stone invited the public to provide input.

Scott Swank, 2 Dorset Road, identified mature trees that they would be losing as part of the
Delaware project. He noted that option one would remove additional trees from their property,
and therefore, he would oppose that and prefer option two, which more evenly takes from all
properties. He noted that option one takes 75 to 80 percent of the property from his backyard. He
confirmed that he supports concept two.
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Commissioner Johnson noted that concept two would still seem to impact their trees.

Heidi Swank, 2 Dorset Road, commented that concept two would impact one of the two trees.
She stated that they will lose all their front yard trees either way, but they see the value in the
project and can replant trees. She agreed that the Dorset Road hill is problematic, and they have
experienced a driver sliding down the hill into their yard. She noted that they have also watched
snowplows have trouble with the hill in the winter.

Arthur Miller, 1 Dorset Road, stated that he purchased his lot in 1964 and has seen injuries on the
road from children skateboarding and vehicles that cannot make it up the hill in the winter. He
agreed that the cul-de-sac would be the better option for safety.

Mary and Tim Kirby, 3 Dorset Road, stated that they support this plan, and she prefers concept
two. She acknowledged that they would lose some trees, but noted that the trees they would lose
are not as valuable as the trees in the Swanks’ yard. She stated that people have run into the tree
in their yard coming down the hill, as it is a dangerous slope. Mr. Kirby also commented on the
dangerous road conditions in the winter because of the slope. Mrs. Kirby stated that she does have
questions about drainage and would like to see a vegetative garden to absorb some of the drainage.
Mr. Kirby commented that this change would move some of the cut-through traffic to cut through
Mears and, therefore, would encourage some type of traffic calming on Mears as well.

Mike Kuenster, 9 Mears Avenue, stated that regardless of whether concept one or two is chosen,
he would like to comment on his experience living on the corner of Mears and Dodd. He
commented that this is the third time he has been at City Hall to speak on this. He asked if
electronic stop signs are used in the city.

Public Works Director Ryan Ruzek replied that the City currently does not have enhanced stop
signs. He stated that there are some speed radar feedback signs, which are limited to collector
streets and striped roadways. He commented that the signage was recently replaced at that
intersection. He commented that his neighbors have young children, and he has safety concerns.
He stated that traffic that would have normally turned onto Dorset to go to Mears would naturally
have slowed speeds during that turning movement, but now will turn directly onto Mears.

Acting Chair Stone asked if there were thoughts to install speed bumps on Mears.

Public Works Director Ryan Ruzek replied that staff would never recommend speed bumps, noting
that he is not aware of any communities in Dakota County that use speed bumps. He commented
on the conflicts that would be created for snowplowing. He stated that other improvements could
be considered for traffic calming. He acknowledged that there is cut-through traffic, and the stop
signs in that area have been installed as a method to slow traffic.

Mr. Kuenster noted that Lilydale senior community has speed bumps, and it was confirmed that it

is a private roadway that is privately maintained. He asked his neighborhood to be the test for
electronic stop signs.
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Commissioner Goldade commented that the issue of traffic control seems to be outside the purview
of the Commission.

Commissioner Nath noted that other traffic calming measures could be considered, other than a
speed bump.

Public Works Director Ryan Ruzek stated that the first step would be to collect data,
acknowledging that for someone standing in their yard, it would seem fast for a vehicle to pass by
at the speed limit of 30 miles per hour.

Commissioner Goldade stated that in the staff presentation, it was mentioned that two people
opposed the project, but they did not speak tonight. He asked if proper notice was provided.

Assistant City Engineer Lucas Ritchie commented that the notice area for this project was actually
expanded, and every resident who provided feedback was also sent notification of the meeting.

Commissioner Johnson recognized that the Swanks prefer concept two, which shows an extension
of their driveway that could impact their trees. She stated that from her perspective, in either
concept, they would lose their trees. She asked if the Swanks would still prefer concept two.

Mrs. Swank commented that they may still lose the trees. She acknowledged that their lot is not
very private, but concept one would take more of their land, and therefore, they would still prefer
concept two. She stated that they could perhaps rethink the driveway to save the tree.

Assistant City Engineer Lucas Ritchie commented that the concepts are conceptual, and it is
possible that the driveway width and trail alignment could be tweaked to save trees. He noted that
it is also possible that additional trees could be added within the right-of-way.

Acting Chair Stone commented that there is a steep hill and all the residents on that street who
spoke prefer concept two, and therefore, he will also support that concept. He suggested that the
City also complete a study related to the traffic that will be pushed over to Mears and the traffic
calming that could be added.

Commissioner Johnson agreed that concept two would seem to have the least impact, as it spreads
the impact among the neighbors.

COMMISSIONER CORBETT MOVED, SECONDED BY COMMISSIONER JOHNSON, TO
RECOMMEND THAT STAFF PROCEED WITH THE REMOVAL OF THE DORSET ROAD
CONNECTION TO DELAWARE AVENUE AND CONSTRUCTION OF THE CUL-DE-SAC
AS SHOWN IN CONCEPT TWO.

AYES: 6
NAYS: 0

Staff Announcements / Updates
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Community Development Manager Sarah Madden noted the next scheduled meeting date of
September 25%. She provided an update on recent actions of the City Council related to cases
recommended by the Planning Commission.

Adjournment

COMMISSIONER NATH MOVED, SECONDED BY COMMISSIONER CORBETT, TO
ADJOURN THE MEETING AT 8:19 P.M.

AYES: 6
NAYS: 0
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Planning Commission

Meeting Date: September 25, 2025

Agenda Item: CASE No. 2025-17 Conditional Use Permit Application of M&M Home
Contractors for a Conditional Use Permit (CUP) for residential building
height for a new single-family home at 1867 Hunter Lane

Department: Community Contact: Sarah Madden,
Development Community Development
Manager

Introduction:

M&M Home Contractors is the Applicant and Owners’ Representative of the property located
at 1867 Hunter Lane, and has requested a Conditional Use Permit (CUP) to allow for a
residential building height of 22-ft 11.75-in for the construction of a new single-family home
located at 1867 Hunter Lane.

A public hearing notice for this item was published in the Pioneer Press and notice letters
were mailed to all surrounding properties within 350-feet of the subject property. No public
comments were received as of the submittal of this report.

Background:

The applicant is requesting a Conditional Use Permit (CUP) to allow a new single-family home
to exceed the calculated average building height required for infill development in the R-1 Low
Density Residential zoning district.

The subject property is located on the west side of Hunter Lane and generally southeast of
Sibley Memorial Highway and adjacent wooded vacant lots. The subject property is part of the
Colliton Place subdivision, originally platted in 1946. The existing lot is vacant, but previously
was developed with a single-family home which was demolished in 2023. The proposed
project is to construct a new 8,907 sq-ft home on the property. The home is proposed to be
located in the general center of the lot, which is consistent with neighboring existing homes
and the prior constructed home.

While the R-1 district permits a maximum building height of 25 feet, infill development is
subject to additional height restrictions per Section 12-4A-7 (listed below), which limits building
height to the average height of the principal structures on the immediately adjacent lots. The
calculated average height for this property is approximately 19 feet (based on an estimated 13
feet to the north and 25 feet to the south). The applicant is proposing a height of 21 feet, 11.75
inches, requiring a CUP to exceed the calculated average height.

"12-4A-7: STRUCTURE HEIGHT STANDARDS:
C. Height Standards for Infill Development in R-1 Zoning District. The following height
standards are established for any infill lot in the R-1 Zoning District:
1. The permitted maximum height shall be determined by taking the average of the
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two adjacent principal residential structures, but in no case shall the maximum be set
lower than 15-feet.

2. To exceed the maximum height established in C.1, a Conditional Use Permit
must be obtained. In no case shall the permitted height exceed 25-feet unless a
Variance is also obtained."

The applicant has revised the roof design to comply with the maximum 9:12 primary roof pitch
now required by City Code. The primary roof structure, as illustrated on the provided plans A4:
Right Elevation, contains roof pitches of 9:12 and 4:12. Ornamental roof elements exceeding a
9:12 pitch are located on the street-facing facade, with a 12:14 roof over the garage doors.
This roof structure is secondary within the design, and the peak of this roof feature does not
exceed the height of the primary roof structure at 9:12 pitch. There are also additional
ornamental roof features over dormers with a 12:14 pitch. These features are subordinate to
the primary roof and are consistent with previous staff interpretations allowing such
architectural elements when they do not affect the height calculation of the primary structure.
The City will be considering clarifying language to maximum roof pitch in the future to make it
clear to applicants that the intent of the maximum roof pitch standard is to regulate overall
residential structure height.

Analysis:

Pursuant to Title 12-5B-5, the city recognizes that the development and execution of Zoning
Code is based upon the division of the city into districts within which regulations are specified.
It is further recognized that there are special or conditional uses which, because of their
unique characteristics, cannot be properly classified in any district or districts without
consideration, in each case, of the impact of those uses on neighboring land or the public
need for the particular location.

To provide for these needs, the city may approve a conditional use for those uses and
purposes, and may impose conditions and safeguards in such permits to ensure that the
purpose and intent of this chapter is effectively carried out.

The City may grant a conditional use provided the proposed use demonstrates the following:

Use will not be detrimental to the health, safety or general welfare of the community,
Use will not cause serious traffic congestion nor hazards,

Use will not seriously depreciate surrounding property value, and

Use is in harmony with the general purpose and intent of this chapter and the
comprehensive plan.

Qoo o

A-C) The proposed use will not be detrimental to the health, safety or general welfare of
the community; will not cause serious traffic congestion or hazards; nor depreciate
surrounding property value.
Staff Response:
The proposed building height remains below the R-1 district's maximum permitted height of
25 feet and meets all applicable zoning, building, and MRCCA standards. No adverse
impacts to health, safety, or welfare have been identified. The proposed height increase
does not alter the single-family residential use or generate additional traffic. Access and on-
site parking remain consistent with code requirements. The proposed structure is
compatible in scale and character with surrounding development. One adjacent home is 25
feet tall, and the proposed height (21 feet, 11.75 inches) is within that context. The home is
also proposed to be setback 14.7-ft from the north side property line and 14.1-ft from the
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south side property line, which exceeds the minimum 10-ft setback for single-family
development in R-1. Staff finds no evidence that the height request as proposed in this
CUP application would negatively impact property values.

D) The use is in harmony with the general purpose and intent of this chapter and the
Comprehensive Plan.
Staff Response:
The project supports the Comprehensive Plan’s goals for neighborhood reinvestment and
compatibility in infill development. The applicant has revised the design to conform with roof
pitch standards, and the proposed height is modest, reasonable, and consistent with the
intent of the zoning ordinance.

Alternatives:

1. Approve the CUP request for 1867 Hunter Lane, which would allow for the construction of
a new single-family home based on the findings-of-fact that the proposed project is compliant
with the purpose and intent of the zoning ordinance and Comprehensive Plan, with certain
conditions; or

2. Deny the CUP request for 1867 Hunter Lane, based on the revised or amended findings-
of-fact that the application does not meet certain policies and standards of City Code as
determined by the Planning Commission; or

3. Table the request and request additional information from staff and/or the applicant; Staff
will extend the review period an additional 60 days, in compliance with Minnesota State
Statute 15.99.

Staff Recommendation:
Staff recommends that the Planning Commission recommend approval of the requested

Conditional Use Permit (CUP) by M&M Home Contractors for the property at 1867 Hunter
Lane, with the following conditions:

1. A building permit must be approved and issued by the City prior to the commencement
of any work. All applicable zoning, building, and MRCCA requirements shall be met
prior to issuance of a building permit.

2. The building height shall not exceed 21 feet, 11.75 inches, as measured per definition
of Building height in City Code.

3. The building shall be constructed in substantial conformance with the plans submitted
and dated 9/5/2025.

4. Street-facing ornamental roof elements exceeding a 9:12 pitch shall be permitted as
subordinate features, provided they do not contribute to the overall building height
measurement.

Attachments:
1. Findings of Fact for Approval
2. Site Location Map
3. Certificate of Survey and Site Plan
4. 1867 Hunter Lane Architectural Construction Plans (9/5/25)
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4al.
FINDINGS-OF-FACT FOR APPROVAL

Conditional Use Permit (CUP)
for
1867 Hunter Lane

The following Findings of Fact are made in support of approval of the proposed requests:

1. The proposed construction of a new single family home is consistent with the 2040 Comprehensive
Plan and the Zoning Ordinance for property within the R-1 Low Density Residential Zoning
District.

2. The proposed project will not be detrimental to the health, safety or general welfare of the
community; should not cause any serious traffic congestion nor hazards; will not seriously
depreciate surrounding property value; and said use appears to be in harmony with the general
purpose and intent of the City Code and the Comprehensive Plan.

3. The construction of the home as shown in the provided plans represents reinvestment in a
residential neighborhood that is consistent with the Comprehensive Plan’s goals for residential land
uses; and is consistent with current single-family development pattern of the neighborhood.

Planning Case 2025-12 (MRCCA Permit for 1867 Hunter Lane)
Page 1 of 1
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Site Location/Aerial Map
1867 Hunter Lane

0

Date: 7/18/2025 SCALE IN EEET

' ; - o %
%glpmap USiinc; VN
GIS Map Disclaimer:

This data is for informational purposes only and should not be substituted for a true title search, property appraisal, plat,
survey, or for zoning verification. The City of Mendota Heights assumes no legal responsibility for the information contained
in this data. The City of Mendota Heights, or any other entity from which data was obtained, assumes no liability for any errors
or omissions herein. If discrepancies are found, please contact the City of Mendota Heights.

Contact "Gopher State One Call" at 651-454-0002 for utility locations, 48 hours prior to any excavation.
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CERTIFICATE OF SURVEY for: M&M HOME CONTRACTORS
SEE SITE PLAN ON SHEET 2 FOR PROPOSED IMPROVEMENT DETAILS

PROPERTY INFORMATION PROPERTY AREA

Property Address: Parcel A = 0.92 acres
1867 Hunter Ln. Parcel B = 0.50 acres
Mendota Heights, MN Parcel C = 0.83 acres

Total Property Area = 2.25 acres

PROPERTY DESCRIPTION
NOTE: The property consists of 3 separate parcels as described below:

Parcel A

The North 90 feet of Lot 4 in Colliton Place, (Dakota County, Minnesota) except: Commencing on the South line of the tract above described at a point 316
feet West of the E'ly line thereof which is the point of beginning of the description of the tract to be excepted from the above conveyance; thence running W'ly
along said South line of said tract to the Wly line of said Lot 4; thence running N'ly along the Wly line of said Lot 4 a distance of 26.55 feet to a point;
thence running in a SE'ly direction to the point of beginning, together with all hereditaments and appurtenances belonging thereto.

Parcel B
Outlot B, FRITZ ADDITION, Dakota County, Minnesota.

Parcel C (Not surveyed)
That part of Lot 2, Block 1, OAK POINT, Dakota County, Minnesota, lying westerly of the northerly extension of Lot 1, Block 1. (Online tax statement version)
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PROPERTY INFORMATION

Property Address:
1867 Hunter Ln.
Mendota Heights, MN

PROPOSED ELEVATIONS

Garage Floor at drive = 942.7
Top of Foundation = 943.0
Lowest Floor Elev. Main = 933.3
Lowest Floor Elev. Bowling Alley = 932.3
BENCHMARK

Top of Iron Pipe as shown.

Elev. 830.91

SITE PLAN/EROSION & SEDIMENT CONTROL PLAN

EXISTING SOILS

Existing soils within the proposed improvement areas are mapped as Hubbard loamy

sand (hydrologic soil group A) in the rear of the house and Wadena loam (hydrologic

soil group B) in the front yard. No site specific soil borings have been performed.
There are no visible erosion issues within the proposed improvement area.

SOIL LOSS

Per the Universal Loss Loss Equation, the soil loss during construction is estimated
at 120 Ibs and the post construction soil loss is estimated at 2 Ib/year.

FOREST ALTERATION

See
No trees are proposed to be

Trees as shown have been inventoried by Midwest Wetland Improvments.
Midwest Wetland Improvement plans for detais.
removed for home construction.

MRCCA (CRITICAL AREA) PERMIT LAND ALTERATION

No work is proposed in riparian areas and no work is proposed in the bluff or bluff
impact zone.

Therefore, the permit is not applicable.

PROPOS|

5 WIDE/BY 40’ LONG, 4’ DEEP

/ TOP OF ROCK 927.5
BOTTOM OF TRENCH 923.5
VOLUME REDUCTION = 304 CF
SEE DETAIL SHEET 3

Scale in Feet

MRCCA (CRITICAL AREA) PERMIT VEGETATION CLEARING

AREAS & IMPERVIOUS

No vegetation clearing is proposed.
applicable.

MRCCA (CRITICAL AREA) PERMIT SITE PLAN

Therefore, the permit is not
Lot Area = 40,210 sq. ft.

Existing Impervious Areas

Applicable permit checklist items are shown.
items include the follwing: No parking facilities will be
constructed, No areas dedicated for public use, No access for

public views

House and garage = 2115 sq. ft.
Driveway = 5506 sq. ft.

Walk = 71 sq. ft.

Total Existing Impervious

= 7692 sq. ft. = 19.1%

Not applicable

Items not shown that may be provided by others include:

Landscape plan, Description of flora and fauna, Soils report for

suitability

NOTE (1):
ROCK INFILTRATION TRENCH AS SHOWN.

FR

Proposed Impervious Areas
House = 2324 sq. ft.

Garage = 1266 sq. ft.
Porch — 72 sq. ft.
Driveway = 4157 sq. ft.
Walk = 88 sq. ft.
Future rear
Total Proposed Impervious

ONT YARD RUNOFF MUST DRAIN TOWARDS 279907 q. ft. = 24.6%

FRONT YARD

RUNOFF NOT DRAINING TO ROCK INFILTRATION TRENCH
MUST DRAIN TOWARDS THE STREET.

atio/pool = 2000 sq. ft.

(See volume reduction calculations on Sheet 3)

LEGEND
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Denotes
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— —900— — Denotes
Denotes
—— MS — Denotes
Denotes
removal
Denotes

Surface Drainage

Offset Hub or Spike

Drain. and Utility Ease.
Proposed Elevation

Existing Elevation

Existing Contour

Proposed Contour

Silt Fence, Type Machine Sliced

existing driveway
area

driveway easement area
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CERTIFICATION

| hereby certify that this plan, specification, or report was prepared
by me or under my direct supervision and that | am a duly
Licensed Land Surveyor under the laws of the State of Minnesota.

4 //‘A/,(/z/i 7{%’

Curtiss Kallio, Lic. No. 26909

8/8/2025
Date

SISU LAND SURVEYING
2580 Christian Dr.
Chaska, MN 55318

612-418-6828

Jos No.: 202500

SHEESe 389F43



VOLUME REDUCTION CALCULATIONS & DETAILS

FRONT YARD VOLUME REDUCTION REAR YARD VOLUME REDUCTION
Front Impervious Area Rear Impervious Area

House & garage = 2110 sq. ft. House = 1480 sq. ft.

Drive = 2375 sq. ft. Future pool/patio = 2000 sq. ft.
Fnront porch = 72 sq. ft. Total Rear Impervious = 3480
Sidewalk = 88 sq. ft. Volume Reduction Req'd = 319 cu. ft.

Total Front Impervious = 4645 sq. ft.

- . Volume Reduction provided = 320 cu. ft.
Volume Reduction Req'd = 426 cu. ft.

Volume Reduction provided = 432 cu. ft. Trench Design

. 1.5" washed rock, 40% voids
Irench Design ) Design width = 5 feet
1.5" washed rock, 40% voids Design Depth = 4 feet
Design width = 6 feet Design Length = 40 feet
Design Depth = 4 feet
Design Length = 45 feet

NOTE: 1782 sq. ft. of existing driveway is
not impacted and not included in volume
reduction calculations.

TOP OF ROCK TRENCH — 3—6" CLEAN STONES
v OWNER /LANDSCAPER MAY PROPOSE ALTERNATE

AR. SLopg X VAR, SLOPE
——TOP OF ROCK 937.5 FRONT TRENCH
%@8@@%@ TOP OF ROCK 927.5 REAR TRENCH
sPavha

F1—1/2" WASHED ROCK
I "NO LIMESTONE OR SANDSTONE

b

NOTE:

3 FEET MINIMUM REQUIRED FROM
BOTTOM OF INFILTRATION TRENCH TO
GROUNDWATER. NOTIFY ENGINEER IF
GROUNDWATER ENCOUNTERED.

- ——BOTTOM OF TRENCH 933.5 FRONT
5' REAR TRENCH BOTTOM OF TRENCH 923.5 REAR
6" FRONT TRENCH

ROCK INFILTRATION TRENCH SECTION

CERTIFICATION

| hereby certify that this plan, specification, or report was prepared
by me or under my direct supervision and that | am a duly
Licensed Land Surveyor under the laws of the State of Minnesota.

6/ 13/2025
Curtiss Kallio, Lic. No. 26909 Date

SISU LAND SURVEYING

2580 Christian Dr.
Chaska, MN 55318
612-418-6828

Jos No.: 202500

SHERe 315F13
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PILAN INFORMATION: SQUARE FOOTAGE CALCULATIONS SHIEET INIDIEX:
BASEMENT: ¥
FRAMING NOTES: FINISHED SQ. FTG. 3220 SQ.FT
1. ALL EXTERIOR WALLS TO BE 16" O.C. WITHA UNFINISHED SQ. FTG. 171 SQ.FT. C COVER
DOUBLE TOP PLATE UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.
2. WALL FRAMING SHALL BE S.P.F. STUD GRADE OR OVERALL BASEMENT SQ. FTG. 3391 SQ.FT. Al  FRONT ELEVATION
BETTER UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE (U.N.O.) A2 LEFT ELEVATION
3. ALL HEADERS SHALL BE PER PLAN FIRST FLOOR:
4. ALL EXTERIOR HEADERS SHALL HAVE FINISHED SQ. FTG. 2324 SQ.FT. A3 REAR ELEVATION
(1)2X6 BEARING STUD & (1) 2X6 FULL HEIGHT KING GARAGE SQ. FTG. 1266 SQ.FT. A4 RIGHT ELEVATION
STUD ON EACH SIDE U.N.O. (REVIEW PLANS)
5. ALL INTERNAL HEADERS & BEAMS SHALL HAVE OVERALL FIRST FLOOR SQ. FTG. 3590 SQ.FT. AS ROOF PLAN
(1)2X6 OR (1)2X4 BEARING STUD ON EACH SIDE U.N.O. A6 FOUNDATION PLAN
6. EXTERIOR SHEATHING SHALL BE 7/16" MATERIAL
SECOND FLOOR:
CONSISTING OF ORIENTED STRAND BOARD (OSB).-ALL FINISHED SQ. FTG. 2057 SQET A7 FINISHED BASEMENT PLAN
FLOOR AND CEILING SYSTEMS TO BE CHECKED AND A8  FIRST FLOOR PLANS
DESIGNED BY THE DESIGNATED MANUFACTURER. TOTAL FINISHED SQ. FTG: 7601 SQ.FT.
FLOOR PLANS TO BE ON SITE. GRAND TOTAL SQ. FTG: 9038 SQ.FT. A9 SECOND FLOOR PLAN
7. HEADER SIZES ARE TO BE USED PER D1  BUILDING SECTIONS
PLAN AND DEVIATION FROM ANY SIZE MUST BE
APPROVED BY DESIGNERS. D2 BUILDING SECTION
8. PRESSURE TREADED WOOD IS TO BE USED WHERE  SHEETROCK/GYPSUM BOARD: D3  BUILDING SECTION
WOOD IS IN CONTACT WITH CONCRETE AND AT 2X6 1. ALL CEILINGS ARE TO HAVE 5/8" NON-SAG D4 BUILDING SECTION
MUD SILL. TREATED MEMBERS TO BE S.Y.P.#2 OR GYPSUM BOARD UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED. CODE INFORMATION: D5 DETAILS
BETTER. 2. ALL WALLS ARE TO HAVE 3" GYPSUM SINGLE FAMILY CONSTRUCTION  TYPE IRC-1
9. FOR OPENINGS IN EXTERIOR WALLS (OR WALLS W/ BOARD UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED. 2020 MINNESOTA STATE RESIDENTIAL CODE D6 DETAILS
pillgeivviauries | JACK STUD 3. GARAGE CEILING AND WALLS THAT ADJOIN 2023 NATIONAL ELECTRICAL CODE R1 RADON DETAILS
a. 0'-0" - 4'-0" = 5n -
0" - 4-0° HOUSE WALLS ARE TO BE &' GYPSUM ]
b. 4'-0" -8 o " — 2 JACK STUDS BOARD PER CODE. 2020 MINNESOTA STATE MECHANICAL & FUEL GAS S1 BASEMENT WALL BRACING
c. 8-0" - 120 - 3JACK STUDS CODE ) 1ST FLOOR BRACING
d. GREATERTHAN 12 =  CONSULT ENG. DOORS & WINDOWS: -2020 MINNESOTA STATE FIRE CODE
10. POSTS CALLED OUT ARE NUMBER OF -2020 MINNESOTA PLUMBING CODE S3 2ND FLOOR BRACING & DETAILS
1. ALL WINDOWS AND DOORS TO BE DOUBLE PANE
TRIMMER/JACK STUDS REQUIRED PER SIDE OF GLASS PANELS WITH LOW.E RATINGS.
OPENING. 2. ANY WINDOW WITHIN 24" OF A DOOR SWING MUST SOIL TYPE:
CONCRETE NOTESI BE TEMPERED PER CODE- DESIGNED WITH 2000 PSI SOILS, ALL FOUNDATION NOTE: KEY SHOWS INFORMATION/DETAILS THAT ARE NOT TYPICALLY
. 3 ANY W|NDOW ABOVE A TUB/WET AREA MUST BE CONSTRUCT'ON MUST FACTOR |N TH|S AT A MlNlMUM M NOTED, REFER TO PLAN FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION/DETAILS
1. ALL CONCRETE FOOTINGS AND FOUNDATION TEMPERED PER CODE. e i
> FOUNDATION WALLS SHALL BE FULL HEIGHT AT 4. AN WINDOW WITHIN A STAIRWAY MUST BE WIND EXPOSURE: e T
UNBALANCED FILL GREATER THAN 34’ JEMREFCD ZER SO0 DESIGNED WITH "EXPOSURE B" GLASSIFICATIONS AND mﬁi/g e L s
5 179" ANGHOR BOLTS EMBEDDED o MINIMUM @ & 5. WINDOW GLAZING MUST BE AT LEAST 18" A.F.F. - B
- : @ WHEN WINDOW IS ABOVE 6' FROM GRADE. IF WITHIN WIND - GO oz
0.C. MAX. 12" MIN, FROM EACH END. MINIMUM OF 2 18" WINDOW MUST BE TEMPERED. GUSTS OF 115 MPH PER 2020 MN RESIDENTIAL CODE TR, T O R ooy o
EgéESS)IN EACH SILL PLATE (REFER TO STRUCTURAL 6 ALL BEDROOMS TO HAVE AT LEAST ONE WINDOW REGULATIONS_ DI%E:;E;%E SHELVING vm;ﬁé;c?i%a: SHOWSIE[JTEDSHOWER/ A
- THAT HAS A CLEAR EGRESS OPENING OF 5.7 SQ. FT. R o —
oo o = NPOTEEN N S 1o 58 FOPATED WITH MIN. DIMENSIONS OF 24" IN HEIGHT AND 20° GENERAL NOTES: 0|
HEQUIRED: 3 IN WIDTH, SILL HEIGHT NOT TO BE GREATER THAN 44’ -ALL FOUNDATION WALL STRUCTURAL INFORMATION EIE) N
5. REFER TO STRUCTURAL PAGES FORADDITIONAL 50 i o o Wi hiN 3 OF THE FLOOR USED TO CONSTRUCT THE FOUNDATION SYSTEM IS TO whrenseares O v -
A T N A R R P T e ol =y
6. MIN. @ HAVE A FALL PREVENTION OR OPENING LIMITER ’ . " L
TO BE BUILT PER I-LEVEL SPECIFICATIONS. N -
DEVICE PER CODE. . ; o
-ALL MANUFACTURED FLOOR & ROOF TRUSSES ARE | o | GO
INSULATION: MECHANICAL & ELECTRICAL: TO BE INSTALLED PER MANUFACTURERS S [ woon 4%
1. ALL EXTERIOR WALLS TO HAVE A MINIMUM 1. ALL ELECTRICAL AND MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT TO SPECIFICATIONS. e sl | e |() “‘"% T
RATING OF R-20. BE VERIFIED AND INSTALLED PER CODE BY APPROVED -ALL MANUFACTURED FLOOR & ROOF TRUSS e | ooy
S Ot CES ARE TO RAVE A MINIMUM TRADES AND INSTALLERS. SPECIFICATIONS ARE TO BE ON SITE DURING S
3. ALL FLOOR SPACES OVER UNCONDITIONED S'U%YFA_\SU?\I%N;S?S;S |RN£$ XLELFA“TFlé,bAI\;O,\%[;(F)IFé ATION INSTALLATION. snorvow e (2] | SR p— 2
SPACE OR CANTILEVERED ARE TO BE IS REQUIRED, REPORT INFORMATION/CHANGES TO “WINDOW SIZE NOTES (EXAMPLES): "
INSULATED TO MIN. R30. CONTRACTOR & LITTFIN DESIGN. 'E’)"('ggjg Egb{':‘l'_'g EI')T%‘E,;UB'\#GA%? BY 50 T -
THIS PLAN PROVIDES BUILDING DETAILS FOR A PROJECT TO BE BUILT IN ACCORDANCE WITH INTERNATIONAL BUILDING CODES AS WELL AS ANY LOCAL CODES. CONTRACTOR, OWNER, AND/OR TRADES ARE RESPONSIBLE FOR ANY FINES, PENALTIES FOR CODE, ORDINANCE, REGULATION OR BUILDING PROCESS VIOLATIONS. LITTFIN DESIGN IS NOT RESPONSIBLE FOR OMISSIONS OR ERRORS
MADE DURING DESIGN, BIDDING, OR CONSTRUCTION PHASES. ANY AND ALL SITE REVIEW IS TO BE PERFORMED BY OTHERS SUCH AS THE CONTRACTOR, OWNER., SURVEYOR. OR OTHER TRADES RESPONSIBLE FOR SITE CONDITIONS. LITTFIN DESIGN IS NOT RESPONSIBLE FOR CONTRACTOR/TRADE ERRORS. UNKNOWN CODE ADJUSTMENTS AT THE TIME OF PLAN CREATION OR CONSTRUCTION.
RIEVISION: REV. DATE: JDRAWING TITILE: ALL PLANS & DESIGNS SHOWN CURRENT PAGE

REVISED PER BUILDER/ADDED SPORT COURT

BOWILING ALLEY DETAILS UPDATED

LOOKOUT FOUNDATION WAIILS UPDATED

LOCATION:

STRUCTURE UPDATED PER ENGINEER'S REDLINES

GIRIDERS & ROOF PITCH UPDATED PER TRIUSS PLANS

ROOJF PITCH CHANGED & FILOOR PLANS ADJUSTED

167 HWTER LANE DESIGN. USE OF THESE PLANS
ON ANY OTHER PROJECT/LOT

1867 HUNTER LN, MENDOTA HEIGHTS, MN R R oty

ARE THE PROPERTY OF LITTFIN

OTHER THAN NOTED ON THIS
TITLEBLOCK WITHOUT THE
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GENERAL EXTERIOR NOTES:

1.  ICE AND WATER BARRIER @ BOTTOM 6' OF ALL ROOF LINES,
EXTEND BARRIER MIN. 3' ON EACH SIDE OF VALLEY, COVER
ENTIRE FACE OF ROOF SADDLES. VERIFY ADDITIONAL
LOCATIONS OF ICE AND WATER BARRIER AS NEEDED IN
FIELD.

2. PROVIDE ROOF AND SOFFIT VENTS PER IRC CODE
REGULATIONS.

3. ALL FURNACE FLUES, PLUMBING VENTS, FIREPLACE VENTS,
AND OTHER PENETRATIONS THROUGH ROOF OR WALLS TO
EXTEND THROUGH REAR OF HOME WHENEVER POSSIBLE.

4. ALL PENETRATIONS THROUGH EXTERIOR WALLS OR
ROOFING MUST BE SEALED AND FLASHED PER
MANUFACTURE. SPECIFICATIONS AND IRC CODE
REGULATIONS.

5. SUPPLY AT LEAST 6" OF SPACE BETWEEN BOTTOMS OF
WINDOWS AND ROOFS.

6. ALL BEAMS HOLDING UP PORCH ROOFS ARE TO BE
DROPPED UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.

7.  SUPPLY DRIPCAPS ON ALL WINDOWS AND DOORS.

8. ALL EXTERIOR TRIM TO BE FLASHED PER CODE

9. SUPPLY SEPARATION BETWEEN WOOD, COMPOSITE WOOD,
AND ANY OTHER WOOD MATERIAL PER SPECIFICATIONS.

10. HOLD STONE OFF GRADE MINIMUM OF 3" OR PER TRADE
SPECIFICATIONS.

11. REFER TO MANUFACTURE SPECIFICATIONS FOR STONE.

12. GARAGE BUCK BOARD MATERIAL IS TO BE COMPOSITE
WOOD AND SIZED TO COVER THE EDGE OF STONE.

13. GRADE CONDITIONS MAY VARY ON SITE.

EXTERIOR MATERIAL KEY

6" HORIZONTAL SIDING

-MATERIAL: SMART-SIDING,

VERIFY W/ SPEC.
] ——

STONE VENEER —— |
-MATERIAL: COMPOSITE, | -
. =(——

VERIFY W/ SPEC — —

@)

(&)

N

3/4|| - 1|_O||

’ PITCH CHANGE
N - .
L OLLI
I I
45 0 2 2
«(JO ' ' = =
‘ 2' X 2' BRACKET MADE OF 12 INCHES T TCHES = =
" " (0]
6" X 6" CEDAR W/ 45 ANGLED 12 INCHES %’ @ 8" FASCIA W/ 4" SHADOW
C ENTE R E LEM ENT W/ 2u 450 S (&) /\_ (&) 8" FASCIA W/ 4" SHADOW BOARD PER SPEC.
) = = ) = BOARD PER SPEC. EPDM FLAT
~ = & = 8" FRIEZE PER SPEC. i
CHAMFER ENDS AS SHOWN /Q ~ o -~ 6" FRIEZE PER SPEC. \ ROOF SYSTEM TOP OF SECOND FLOOR PLAT L
V4 -
T / ﬁ' Y
- PER SPEC 7 < SECOND FLOOR WNDOW HEIGHT
E // g FASCIA W/ 4" sHablwW UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE
| BOARD PER SPEC 12" TRIM PER SPEC. S N
, , , 8" FASCIA W/ 4" SHA 8" FRIEZE PER SP ] - — =
0 1 2 4 BOARD PER S 6" TRIM PER SPEC. = = .
22 DECORATIVE BRACKET | g sy | el IS o\ 2
SCALE: 1/2" = 1'=0" |, — PANEL MATERIAL L S — I —
/ PER SPE(. —HANGING PORCH LIGHT |- R E— 12 INCHESE3
BELOW ROOF. B o 1 | S
4" TRIM PER SPEC. 8" FASCIA W/ 4" SHADOW} - — | =T =
14/12 ROOF |PITCH BOARD PER SPEC. o ———y —
W/ 2' OVER i —c— ) 0P OF 2ND FLYOR SYSTEM _{ &
— 1\ \ ]
- = 8" FRIEZE N —— L s |E
TOP OF FIRST FLOOR PLATE 12" TRIM PER SPEC. S & PERSPEC. T rilij TOP OF FIRST FLOOR PLATE | 0 |&
& MAIN GARAGE AREA TRV PERSPEC R e —— & MAIN GARAGE AREA | +  &|&
CEILING/DROPPED N 6 =T << ) ) — - o — ] \ > ~|=Z
TOP / BEAM PER PLAN S A \ — = @ ol s
< ) / ):/5\/ R N\ T T | NN ?I;% = I‘ o
&' TRIM BOARD FRST FLOOR, WINDOW HEIGHT — . — N | FIRST FLOOR WNDOW HEIGHT 5
UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE T -] 4~ 14/12 ROOF|PITCH — UNLESS NOTED PTHERWISE 5
trop “ONNECTOR 10 / \ W/ 2 OVERHANG I | I A w; 12? g\%)RF ;{\LCC':
~ 12" COLUMN FINISH METAL CORNERS i = [ P D —— .
MATERIAL PER SPEC. 5 PER SPEC. —%&m IEE S - R I — = ®
CENTER POST, VERIFY & SMART PANEL — HAVE PRIVAGY.TINT — — | P SWARTPANEL -
- ® o MATERIAL PER SPEC. A - SR —————r — —r —— MATERIAL PER SPEC. & -
5 . ] e — T 5 -
i coumensy o o' PRECAST CAP = e — = Z
@ ALL SIDES. ' S L - PER SPEQ — : — = : HH : — I*I\ff, [ i -
o v N o | Y e N | SN S\ s i I S— [ (] =~ oV oo I
2X FRAMING AT MIDDLE g SRS S — \ e e s = e [ —— F— R e e i Pl —
TO SUPPORT FINISHES. ) e e — 1 T e S W s S —) - 1 ‘i — a7 o — !
GENTER POST,vERIFY 4 1 s s = e [ w5 B e 1. 5 [ e = - o) I ——
SECTION corngr, o Y e = I/ e I ] [ [ ToP OF TPELQOR SYSTRM || TOP OF 1ST FLOR SYSTEM &
CENTER POST, VERIFY 0P QF GARAGE_FOUNDATION —— 7 — / T o el T F e e [ N —— B | TOP OF FOUNDATION s
/WITH PLAN. T o) T — o m— S IS/ M\ B 4" TRIM PER SPEC. — — | . — o [ |
12" COLUMN FINISH "
MATERIAL PER SPEC. ' ' 6" TRIM PER SPEC. ' ' || 11" SOLID COLUMN ON 1'8" SQUARE CMU ! ! ! ! ! !
METAL CONNECTOR | | 12" TRIM PER SPEC. | | | | BASE W/STONE VENEER | | | | | |
@BASE ! | | | | I & 3" PRECAST CAP PER DETAIL I I I I I I
8" TRIM BOARD | | | | | | | | | | | |
————]—— 3 PRE-CAST CONCRETE | | | | | | | | | | | |
‘ CAP EXTENDED 2" PAST | | | | | I | | | | | | .
EDGES OF STONE BELOW - | | | | | | | | | | | | e
o o
MIN. (1)#4 REBAR DOWEL = | | | | | | | | | | | | -
EXTENDED THROUGH BASE - | | | | | | I | | | | |
‘ 12" CMU BLOCK, FILLED (OR) l l l l l l l l l l l l
—1 POURED IN PLACE BASE | | | | | | | | | | | |
TO HEIGHT NOTED ON I | | | | | | I | | | |
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g | | | | e 1o R [ PR TOP OF BASEMENT FOOTNG |
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/
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0 2’ 4 8’
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12'X12" COLUMN OVER 1'8' SQUARE STONE BASE DETAIL , @ FRONT ELEVATION e
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THIS PLAN PROVIDES BUILDING DETAILS FOR A PROJECT TO BE BUILT IN ACCORDANCE WITH INTERNATIONAL BUILDING CODES AS WELL AS ANY LOCAL CODES. CONTRACTOR, OWNER, AND/OR TRADES ARE RESPONSIBLE FOR ANY FINES, PENALTIES FOR CODE, ORDINANCE, REGULATION OR BUILDING PROCESS VIOLATIONS. LITTFIN DESIGN IS NOT RESPONSIBLE FOR OMISSIONS OR ERRORS
MADE DURING DESIGN. BIDDING, OR CONSTRUCTION PHASES. ANY AND ALL SITE REVIEW IS TO BE PERFORMED BY OTHERS SUCH AS THE CONTRACTOR. OWNER. SURVEYOR. OR OTHER TRADES RESPONSIBLE FOR SITE CONDITIONS. LITTFIN DESIGN IS NOT RESPONSIBLE FOR CONTRACTOR/TRADE ERRORS. UNKNOWN CODE ADJUSTMENTS AT THE TIME OF PLAN CREATION OR CONSTRUCTION.

REVISION: REV. DATE:

REVISED PER BUILDER/ADDED SPORT COURT

BOWILING ALLEY DETAILS UPDATED

LOOKOUT FOUNDATION WAIILS UPDATED

STRUCTURE UPDATED PER ENGINEER'S REDLINES

GIRIDERS & ROOF PITCH UPDATED PER TRIUSS PLANS

ROOJF PITCH CHANGED & FILOOR PLANS ADJUSTED
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LOCATION:
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GENERAL EXTERIOR NOTES: EXTER'OR MATER'AL KEY
1. ICE AND WATER BARRIER @ BOTTOM 6' OF ALL ROOF LINES, 7. SUPPLY DRIPCAPS ON ALL WINDOWS AND DOORS.
EXTEND BARRIER MIN. 3' ON EACH SIDE OF VALLEY, COVER 6" HORIZONTAL SIDING
ENTIRE FACE OF ROOF SADDLES. VERIFY ADDITIONAL 8. ALL EXTERIOR TRIM TO BE FLASHED PER CODE MATERIAL: SMART-SIDING rop / mewmEReL
LOCATIONS OF ICE AND WATER BARRIER AS NEEDED IN ) ’
FIELD. 9. SUPPLY SEPARATION BETWEEN WOOD, COMPOSITE WOOD, VERIFY W/ SPEC.
AND ANY OTHER WOOD MATERIAL PER SPECIFICATIONS. - 12 coLumENS: o /ggg&wggmw 54/p"
2. PROVIDE ROOF AND SOFFIT VENTS PER IRC CODE { W
REGULATIONS. 10. HOLD STONE OFF GRADE MINIMUM OF 3" OR PER TRADE ) e ;
SPECIFICATIONS. P | ——
STONE VENEER ] I Ii @ ALL SIDES. r
3. ALL FURNACE FLUES, PLUMBING VENTS, FIREPLACE VENTS, -MATERIAL: COMPOSITE. | = ) SIS P-TOR)CEDAR POST
AND OTHER PENETRATIONS THROUGH ROOF OR WALLS TO  11. REFER TO MANUFACTURE SPECIFICATIONS FOR STONE. VERIEY W/ éPEC ' 5 o L A S
EXTEND THROUGH REAR OF HOME WHENEVER POSSIBLE. . 0 | ]
12. GARAGE BUCK BOARD MATERIAL IS TO BE COMPOSITE —— /W
4. ALL PENETRATIONS THROUGH EXTERIOR WALLS OR WOOD AND SIZED TO COVER THE EDGE OF STONE. —iC S e
ROOFING MUST BE SEALED AND FLASHED PER . SECTION
MANUFACTURE. SPECIFICATIONS AND IRC CODE 13. GRADE CONDITIONS MAY VARY ON SITE. [ ] precasTooncrere [ ——
REGULATIONS. e s oo
5. SUPPLY AT LEAST 6" OF SPACE BETWEEN BOTTOMS OF o' X 2 BRACKET MADE OF L o @ o
WINDOWS AND ROOFS. 6" X 6" CEDAR W/ 45° ANGLED e o o 15 vy 2e
CENTER ELEMENT. W/ 2" 45° - // @6 X6" COLUMN DETAIL | m |
6. ALL BEAMS HOLDING UP PORCH ROOFS ARE TO BE CHAMEER ENDS Aé SHOWN sar=1o SCALE: 3/4" — 10"
DROPPED UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED. ~PER SPEC | || Sreopoue ¢ o rouoann :
/ SON DETAIL
BASE
v 0 v 2 4 o 75 13 2'6”
@ 2X2' DECORATIVE BRACKET | m_m— | @ 12"X12"' COLUMN OVER 1'8' SQUARE STONE BASE DETAIL n_ s |
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SCALE: 1/2" = 1'=0" SCALE: 3/4" = 1'=-0"
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/\é
gzm&& —~~ 12INCHES§
= < 8" FASCIA W/ 4" SHADOW
BOARD PER SPEC.
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5| 2 /
/
/ _—
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4" TRIM PER SPEC. METAL CORNERS
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PER SPEC. \77 ©
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GENERAL EXTERIOR NOTES:

1.

N

10.

11.

12.

13.

ICE AND WATER BARRIER @ BOTTOM 6' OF ALL ROOF LINES,
EXTEND BARRIER MIN. 3' ON EACH SIDE OF VALLEY, COVER
ENTIRE FACE OF ROOF SADDLES. VERIFY ADDITIONAL
LOCATIONS OF ICE AND WATER BARRIER AS NEEDED IN
FIELD.

PROVIDE ROOF AND SOFFIT VENTS PER IRC CODE
REGULATIONS.

ALL FURNACE FLUES, PLUMBING VENTS, FIREPLACE VENTS,
AND OTHER PENETRATIONS THROUGH ROOF OR WALLS TO
EXTEND THROUGH REAR OF HOME WHENEVER POSSIBLE.
ALL PENETRATIONS THROUGH EXTERIOR WALLS OR
ROOFING MUST BE SEALED AND FLASHED PER
MANUFACTURE. SPECIFICATIONS AND IRC CODE
REGULATIONS.

SUPPLY AT LEAST 6" OF SPACE BETWEEN BOTTOMS OF
WINDOWS AND ROOFS.

ALL BEAMS HOLDING UP PORCH ROOFS ARE TO BE
DROPPED UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.

SUPPLY DRIPCAPS ON ALL WINDOWS AND DOORS.
ALL EXTERIOR TRIM TO BE FLASHED PER CODE

SUPPLY SEPARATION BETWEEN WOOD, COMPOSITE WOOD,
AND ANY OTHER WOOD MATERIAL PER SPECIFICATIONS.

HOLD STONE OFF GRADE MINIMUM OF 3" OR PER TRADE
SPECIFICATIONS.

REFER TO MANUFACTURE SPECIFICATIONS FOR STONE.

GARAGE BUCK BOARD MATERIAL IS TO BE COMPOSITE
WOOD AND SIZED TO COVER THE EDGE OF STONE.

GRADE CONDITIONS MAY VARY ON SITE.

EXTERIOR MATERIAL KEY

@

TOP OF SECOND FLOOR PLAT

SCALE: 3/4" = 1'=0"

TOP OF 1ST FLOQR SYSTEM |

P OF LOOKOUT PLATE

6" HORIZONTAL SIDING
-MATERIAL: SMART-SIDING,
PITCH CHANGE
7  — @12 INCHES ‘Imz
I (& o
- —*]4‘7 S 8" FASCIA W/ 4" SHADOW Z|7 = 12INCHES3
STONE VENEER jﬁi —C_ I BOARD PER SPEC. ™ ~ S
o 8" FASCIA W/ 4" SHADOW 8" FRIEZE PER SPEC. =
'MATERIAL: COMPOSITE, :\:7 — ] BOARD PER SPEC.
VERIFY W/ SPEC = I (CF OF SECOND FLOOR PLATE SRR PEROTES, < 6" TRIM BOARD PER SPEC. \
Ll SECOND FLOQR WINDOW HEIGHT < ! > FLOO
:\ﬁ 77‘ UNLESS ROTED OTHERWISE \ UNLESS NOTED 0]
— 0
0
g io' METAL CORNERS
’ ® PER SPEC
\\ ‘u’312 INCHES - 4" TRIM PER SPEC.
= I
4 00 (ZJ l/ A
/ . ' ' = 1 4" TRIM-PER SPEC.
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"W 420 P L WA GARAGE ARA
CENTER ELEMENT, W/ 2" 45 Tl & MAIN GARAGE. AREA =
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| _—]
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N

SCALE: 1/4" = 1"=0"

GENERAL EXTERIOR NOTES: EXTERIOR MATERIAL KEY
1. ICE AND WATER BARRIER @ BOTTOM 6' OF ALL ROOF LINES, 7. SUPPLY DRIPCAPS ON ALL WINDOWS AND DOORS.
EXTEND BARRIER MIN. 3' ON EACH SIDE OF VALLEY, COVER " SERM PER PLAN
ENTIRE FACE OF ROOF SADDLES. VERIFY ADDITIONAL 8. ALL EXTERIOR TRIM TO BE FLASHED PER CODE ?M XI'?EIT;IZA?LNEIRALA?RI'?-IQISING La—
LOCATIONS OF ICE AND WATER BARRIER AS NEEDED IN ° ’ METAL CONNECTOR
FIELD. 9. SUPPLY SEPARATION BETWEEN WOOD, COMPOSITE WOQOD, VERIFY W/ SPEC. - N NS
AND ANY OTHER WOOD MATERIAL PER SPECIFICATIONS. oty - /gELL&NSé%mED 5 1 / "
2. PROVIDE ROOF AND SOFFIT VENTS PER IRC CODE { - e comEcron
REGULATIONS. 10. HOLD STONE OFF GRADE MINIMUM OF 3" OR PER TRADE L o VATERIAL PER SPEC @ Top
I jl | @ ALL SIDES. 8" COLUMN FINISH
SPECIFICATIONS. STONE VENEER ———— P i N
3. ALL FURNACE FLUES, PLUMBING VENTS, FIREPLACE VENTS, -MATERIAL: COMPOSITE — GENTER POST, VERIFY T PTRcEDARPOST
AND OTHER PENETRATIONS THROUGH ROOF OR WALLS TO ~ 11. REFER TO MANUFACTURE SPECIFICATIONS FOR STONE. VERIEY W/ SPEC C oo SroTon oo vy
EXTEND THROUGH REAR OF HOME WHENEVER POSSIBLE. . f*Ji o /VXZHCZL:,NM'NHN.SH
12. GARAGE BUCK BOARD MATERIAL IS TO BE COMPOSITE — — NATERIAL PER SPEC
4. ALL PENETRATIONS THROUGH EXTERIOR WALLS OR WOOD AND SIZED TO COVER THE EDGE OF STONE. —C— T T onceomron
ROOFING MUST BE SEALED AND FLASHED PER | ' r—+—gAiR§X$é§E§[?l;C§AE;F SECTION
MANUFACTURE. SPECIFICATIONS AND IRC CODE 13. GRADE CONDITIONS MAY VARY ON SITE. ~ |  eronceomeost
REGULATIONS. EXTENDED THROUGH BASE o COLUMN FINISH
4 ’ 12" CMU BLOCK, FILLED (OR) .
/ . 0 o ' ' /%/ POURED IN PLACE BASE METAL CONNECTOR
5. SUPPLY AT LEAST 6" OF SPACE BETWEEN BOTTOMS OF 2 X 2' BRACKET MADE OF oHEGTITE O
WINDOWS AND ROOFS. 6" X 6" CEDAR W/ 45" ANGLED e .
CENTER ELEMENT, W/ 2" 45 2 . 6'X6" COLUMN DETAIL | m
6. ALL BEAMS HOLDING UP PORCH ROOFS ARE TO BE CHAMFER ENDS AS SHOWN | smmpoouee worapmnon 4= 10 Sic AHLE, ] H —
DROPPED UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED. — - PER SPEC T seRmsonoena S/ = 1
BASE
. 0 r 2 4 o 75 13 2'6”
@ 2'X2' DECORATIVE BRACKET | m | Q 12"X12" COLUMN OVER 1'8" SQUARE STONE BASE DETAIL
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GENERAL EXTERIOR NOTES:

N

1. ICE AND WATER BARRIER @ BOTTOM 6' OF ALL ROOF LINES, AN
EXTEND BARRIER MIN. 3' ON EACH SIDE OF VALLEY, COVER ol
ENTIRE FACE OF ROOF SADDLES. VERIFY ADDITIONAL 20" TYP (o) ;EILYP
LOCATIONS OF ICE AND WATER BARRIER AS NEEDED IN 0 b o
FIELD. - n ¢ =
> o <
2, vy | ¢
2. PROVIDE ROOF AND SOFFIT VENTS PER IRC CODE h - F h -
REGULATIONS. ©
3. ALL FURNACE FLUES, PLUMBING VENTS, FIREPLACE VENTS, -
AND OTHER PENETRATIONS THROUGH ROOF OR WALLS TO
EXTEND THROUGH REAR OF HOME WHENEVER POSSIBLE.
4. ALL PENETRATIONS THROUGH EXTERIOR WALLS OR 4:12
ROOFING MUST BE SEALED AND FLASHED PER (stope -
MANUFACTURE. SPECIFICATIONS AND IRC CODE
REGULATIONS.
5. SUPPLY AT LEAST 6" OF SPACE BETWEEN BOTTOMS OF
WINDOWS AND ROOFS. —
0" TIYP
6. ALL BEAMS HOLDING UP PORCH ROOFS ARE TO BE -
DROPPED UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED. | N
>
l_
7. SUPPLY DRIPCAPS ON ALL WINDOWS AND DOORS. W ia
2 a
8. ALL EXTERIOR TRIM TO BE FLASHED PER CODE S &
O B BERES
9. SUPPLY SEPARATION BETWEEN WOOD, COMPOSITE WOOD, 5 ©
AND ANY OTHER WOOD MATERIAL PER SPECIFICATIONS. A~
=
o
10. HOLD STONE OFF GRADE MINIMUM OF 3" OR PER TRADE ;E'c_)
SPECIFICATIONS. 412 >0 gr TP
(store (312 sz "1}
11. REFER TO MANUFACTURE SPECIFICATIONS FOR STONE. \ SLORE| | |g42 y i
H SLOPE /7 é IiJ
12. GARAGE BUCK BOARD MATERIAL IS TO BE COMPOSITE < slose ) ~-
WOOD AND SIZED TO COVER THE EDGE OF STONE. =
Ll - . \ o .
13. GRADE CONDITIONS MAY VARY ON SITE. g & - Iy R nre Q nall Pratil
=< © =
Vil S 4 o
10" TYP z 2lo" TYP - 6 -
= [l o _
o & - o —
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1 }BOOF PLAN L — |
SCALE: 1/4" = 1-0"
SCALE: 1/4” = 1'=0”
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THIS PLAN PROVIDES BUILDING DETAILS FOR A PROJECT TO BE BUILT IN ACCORDANCE WITH INTERNATIONAL BUILDING CODES AS WELL AS ANY LOCAL CODES. CONTRACTOR, OWNER, AND/OR TRADES ARE RESPONSIBLE FOR ANY FINES, PENALTIES FOR CODE, ORDINANCE, REGULATION OR BUILDING PROCESS VIOLATIONS. LITTFIN DESIGN IS NOT RESPONSIBLE FOR OMISSIONS OR ERRORS
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SCALE: 1/47

101'-10"
4|_0|| 1 6'_0" 1 1 |_1 0" 1 0!_6" I_OII 2!_6" 56'_0"
o) NOTE:
2 FOUNDATIONS @ LIVING/BASEMENT
5553 gg%;br%LL(FD%‘}J('(\‘)%‘}TLOET‘G‘ﬁﬁLL AREAS ARE HELD IN 2" WITH A 2X8
D VERIEY LOCATION IN FIELD. SILL PLATE OVER 2" EXT. FOAM
| ' INSULATION PER DETAILS. AREAS
6-0" . 5-1p" 5'-0 3/4| 5'-5 1/4" ADJACENT TO STOOPS, GARAGE, OR
20" X G}DCONT. 2] WALKOUTS DO NOT HAVE CANTILEVERED
SPREAD FTG. - SILLS.
T —— — — XJCASE SIXATMULTED T T
N "1
g Q[_ T —————f——————— 1= 20" X 8"|CONT
NOTE: & r 20" X 8" CONT. > (2)2X10” HDR. - = : ] :
FOUNDATIONS @ LIVING/BASEMENT N - — - _ SPREAD FTG. — _: Il e = "? _;_P ! g ?E;EA[BETSB o B g STRUCTURAL NOTES: GENERAL FOUNDATION NOTES: BASEMENT FLOOR PLAN NOTES:
AREAS ARE HELD IN 2" WITH A 2X8 e —— I & i - 1]
SILL PLATE OVER 2" EXT. FOAM | _ | ! E | e 1. ALL HEADERS TO BE SUPPORTED BY A MINIMUM OF (1) 1. FOUNDATIONS TO BE POURED PER SITE SOIL 1. FOR EASE OF UNDERSTANDING. GRADE AT FRONT OR
AL N PER DETAILS AREES | ——————————-—-—————-- = L e | : TRIMMER. (UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE) CONDITION- VERIFY ON SITE. " FRONT OF GARAGE DOORS IS CONSIDERED 0'0" ON THIS
e S o e et O N POINT LOAD FROM ABV. + T o © 2. ALL HEADERS TO HAVE AT LEAST (1) KING STUD (UNLESS 2. ALL REINFORCING IS TO BE INSTALLED PER IRC FOUNDATION PLAN
SILLS STEP LOOHOUT FOUNDATION L : : S ~ | 8" ® NOTED). REGULATED STRUCTURAL DESIGN BY CONCRETE
VERIFY LOCATION IN FIELD. N FOOTINGS | : : ¥ BETWEEN h _‘ = TRIMMERS, MINIMUM (1) KING STUDS @ SAID LOCATIONS 3. PROVIDE 3" ANCHOR BOLTS EMBEDDED 7" MIN., SPACED " ILLUMINATED AT (EACH LANDING PER CODE)
24"K24"X12" e = & 2ol | WINDOWS | I TO BE INCLUDED AS WELL. PER CODE AND 12" MAX FROM EACH END OF SILL PLATE,
PAD FOOTINGS 2 2 |~ 8IE I 0 :—(ZDI'I _: | T 4. BLOCKING @ ROOF & FLOOR PLAN PER TRUSS MIN 2 PER SILL. REFER TO COVER SHEET. 3. SUPPLY CONTINUOUS HANDRAIL PER CODE AT ALL
o 2 B | oEl s 120 | 0 e MANUFACTURER. 4. PROVIDE CONTROL JOINTS PER PLAN, JOIST TO CONSIST STAIR LOCATIONS, CODE HANDRAIL IS TO CONTINUE TO
o %?_: SE o M M Es <28 | | %(ED 5. POINT LOADS TO BE CARRIED THROUGH FLOOR AREAS OF HIDDEN ZIP STRIP EMBEDDED INTO THE SLABS. LANDINGS/ TOP & BOTTOM OF STAIRS. CONTRACTOR &
DECK FOOTING SCHEDULE: ) §§ z= | N |_8 g ; & | Sa AND DOWN TO FOUNDATION FOR SUPPORT. USE SAME 5. ALL ANGLED WALLS ARE TO BE 45 DEGREES UNLESS INSTALLER TO VERIFY IF ADDITIONAL GRASPABLE
FTG/POSTA:  6X6 POST W/ SIMPSON BASE CONNECTION & § S Cy e cM & B 100 ch2 2 e i MATERIAL AS COLUMN SUPPORTING MEMBER ABOVE, NOTED OTHERWISE. HANDRAIL IS INSTALLED OR IF DECORATIVE HANDRAIL
METAL CONNECTOR TO BEAM ABV. W/ - POINT LOAD ﬁg 25 _l_/-ﬁl— | - | Iig 55 131 [l 5 & o BLOCKING MAY BE "BROKEN" BETWEEN LEVELS U.N.O. 6. SLOPE CONCRETE TO FLOOR DRAINS WITHIN 5' OF TO CONTINUE.
12" SONO-TUBE TO FROST DEPTH. = FROM ABV. o g HATCHED AREAINDICATES + | | | = | Bree i o ) 6. ALL HANGERS & CONNECTORS PER TRUSS DRAINS.
FTG/POSTB:  6X6 POST W/ SIMPSON BASE CONNECTION & - I 8c ge N i A e Wl B < (A TTL | MANUFACTURER, SUPPLIERS & CONTRACTOR. 7. ALL WOOD MATERIAL CONTACTING DIRECTLY TO 4 1/2" GYPSUM BOARD TO BE APPLIED TO UNDERSIDE OF
METAL CONNECTOR TO BEAM ABV. W/ oAy qon | o Lo #5 A I B e | | ! 7. ALL EXTERIOR SHEATHING TO BE 7/16" OSB OR CONCRETE MUST BE TREATED.
12" SONO-TUBE W/ 24" SPREAD BASE TO FROST 294"X24X12" ) ; ©  PLANNOTES ON THIS PAGE. | . 1 | 20" X8" CONT, . | STAIRS PER CODE.
DEPTH PAD|FOOTING 'T\ =\ B o @F:_ 'SPREAD HTG. | A 18 o | PLYWOOD SHEATHING & NAILED PER CODE (MAY BE 8. PROVIDE DRAIN TILE AROUND PERIMETER AS SHOWN.
) Y N & = ' 7 | REFERRED TO AS 1/2" NOMINAL THICKNESS). LATERAL SOIL PRESSURE ASSUMED TO BE 30 PSF/FT.
rrereste I?/I?I’ifggmlI?(IDMI'I(DDSRO'INOBQIESAIIEMCSIE,B\I\T%TION : Egh |2 | : - i P By = = - | : ! 8. ROOF DECKING TO BE 3" NOMINAL (OR £3") OSB DECKING ~ 9. CONC. CURB OR ADD. P.T. SILL PLATES AT ALL INT. > 16" 0.C. STUD INDICATES INTERIOR BEARING WAL,
12" SONO-TUBE W/ 26" SPREAD BASE TO FROST SInHEY | = (2)9-1/2" 2108 LVL FFUSH BEAM ABV. Iz W/ CLIPS. NAILED TO ROOF FRAMING W/ MIN. 8d COMMON BEARING WALLS TO CONNECT FRAMED WALL TO
(@] N | ) ] w ] | ’
DEPTH. 5 Sg I e = — o=/ H ] NAILS, 6" O.C. @ EDGES/12"0.C. @ FIELD. ATL: 16 GA 1-3", FOOTING BELOW. 6. AT BEDROOM EGRESS WINDOW WELLS: PERMANENTLY
FOOTING NOTES: BACKFILL W/ GRAVEL/SAND = <2l ] | - e L i PO FonDS 7 1 i 3" @ EDGES/ 6" AT FIELD. ATTACHED LADDER PER CODE & MINIMUM 3'X3' EGRESS
COMPACTED FILL BELOW FOOTINGS > Szl 24"X24"X12" =~ N &2 vl I - 9. FLOOR DECKING TO BE 2" PLYWOOD DECKING, NAILED gﬂ&g"fsﬁle"fé’:uﬁg?owg gﬁ AREA BUILT PER IRC
. MRS L - PADFooTNG @, L @uzeee mp b T L . ] | OR SCREWED TO FLOOR SYSTEM PER CODE W/ PX>6"X26" — FIXED 2'6" BY 4'6" %
% &) S RRRIIIRE Sy 1B ADHESIVE PER SPEC. (OR) MIN. 6d COMMON NAILS 6" O.C. _~aASE3%5' — CASEMENT 30" BY 50" 7. AT ALL EGRESS WINDOW WELLS: FILL EGRESS WELL W/ ©
> viNl 2 oA Freoramt e — T Bl Fm e ——— —— — — il il e AT ———— — @ EDGES/12" 0.C. @ FIELD (CODE MINIMUM). 28"X6'8" @ DOOR ~2'8" WIDE BY 68" TALL GRAVEL BACKFILL & INSTALL DRAIN TILE CONNECTION
W/ 2 M. GRANULAR BASE et 20" X 8" CONT. . j/_ _I_,\ — W, 20'X8"CONT. (g SR 10.REFER TO WALL BRACING PLANS FOR ADDITIONAL 28"X80" @ DOOR —2'8" WIDE BY 80" TALL TO DRAIN EGRESS PROPERLY.
& 8" MIN.| GRANULAR COVER | SPREAD FTG. - - — X SPRRADFIG g | . - FRAMING INFORMATION. ] -
' - - b B 17-3 PD FOOTING ] 6-0 ] 1111 7’ I : 6 \ ) 8. INSTALL DRAFT STOPPING WITHIN FLOOR SYSTEM PER
A B 0 Gma BB B g I 28"X28"X12" PAD | 20" X 8" CONT. 10 30
s AFE RAVEN % | p— S P (e @ o aeRcomEcTeD sioxe £ Co0S ST 2 i £ aveou soxD o
7 = a7 o B wml | PAD FOOTING cl 7 I =g ————1 ~ — 32'X32"X14" SPREAD FOOTING W/ (4)#4 REBAR DOWELS DETECTOR
o 1 cl / | ® GOING BOTH DIRECTIONS IN BOTTOM 1/3 OF FOOTING MIN. MATERIAL, PARALLEL WITH FLOOR FRAMING,
STRUCTURAL ENGINEERING ] | / sbr I
¥ I HATCHED AREA INDICATES 7 - S N p—— | 110V. INTERCONNECTED SMOKE SEPARATING AREAS WITH MAXIMUM SPACE OF 1000
X e SPECIAL FRAMING PER HOUSE SLAB o = - ’ SQ.FT.-SEPARATE INTO EQUAL SPACES
™ 1l ‘ NOTE #5 UNDER FLOOR 4" CONCRETE SLAB OVER % ol I I . I I |_— 6" CONCRETE SLAB OVER WATER BARRIER INSTALLED "SHINGLE DETECTOR / CARBON - .
ww.SafeHavenSE.com prosecTs 25328 = M7 | PLANNOTES ONTHIS PAGE: 6 MIL. VAPOR BARRIER | L oL | < Rear STYLE" AND EXTENDING 6" ABOVE SLAB ON FRONT WALL AND OUT MONOXIDE DETECTOR COMBO
' ' T | I LB OVER 6" GRANULAR 5 F.D. - S I . | || =— 2'sths LEDcE || /! g 1O FRONT SIDE OF PORCH FOUNDATION WALL. 3/4" TREATED
T COMPAGTED FILL & . ~ ST i TR PLYWOOD OVER 7-1/4" 2.0E LVL JOISTS SPACED 16" O.C., EXHAUST EAN
_ . L | b8 |7 % B _ nZdEe CONNECTED TO 2X8 TREATED LEDGER BOARDS ON EACH SIDE, ®
| HEREBY CEET'FY that 1S "'a“&.s"etc'ﬁ“mf‘ or report gl SE 8o %9 £ | 12 B8 | W18k BOLTEDINTO WALLS W/ (3) 1/2" MIN. SIZE BOLTS ANCHORED INTO
ihat | aro  duly Licensed Profoesional Engneer under the oAl ze o Z = | 2 QL 1'% . WALLS EVERY 12" O.C., INSTALL R-49 INSULATION BETWEEN JOISTS
. laws of the State of Minnesota. i Z ‘EE ? ;E E ; RADON tip 20" X 8" CONT. ﬁ% e s % 2 | | :XE % W/ VAPOR BARRIER & SHEETROCK AT INTERIOR SIDE OF CEILING. - OUNDATION WALLS (UNDER SPAN.ORETE]
> & 3 = i ofE=—] _ _sPreEADFTG. _ _ B2 || 1 ¥ |x 11,86~ - :
- = 0 | =R Sy = e Nt N
o = < =3 e — I ——: O MIN. 4" DIA. FTG DRAIN TILE
0 SIGNATURE: (Ll /m =z ‘_DE'EH ﬁ: ' %2 > - E@ | T % = Sls J — —Mv I : /:,/ "W 2" MIN. GRANULAR BASE 10" CONCRETE FOUNDATION WALLL W/ #5'S VERTICAL =
. . & o ) ié (@] (@) 96 | —_— 1 — — — - — — — ol [ ] 2" SLAB LEDGE | & 8" MIN. GRANULAR COVER @ 18" O.C. AND #4'S HORIZONTAL @ 24" OC, —
TYPED OR PRINTED Nave: _Derek O Phillips ng E: o 5§ | | :_ o I I_‘ T_ : : MINIMUM. (OFFESET TO INSIDE FACE, TYPICAL.) ©
DATE: _7-25-2025 Reg. No: 47507 s = ol b :
EI E\' =o E 1Y) | ‘ | \ | E? | | AN [l = rQn (el (el
TTI_E—MIN. 4" DIA. FTG DRAIN TILE o 8'5-: o O I 114 110 218 110 0
SAFE HAVEN ENGINEERING USED TO REVIEW/VERIFY | )/:I/ gvg 2"'\AI\I/I’\IINGGRFAHQIIIJL&,§RC%/§/SEER % sgl I : 5 | | [ | 1'-4" 9'-0" 8",1-10" , 18-0" ,1'-10" |8" 9'-0" 1'-4"
= " L ~— 3
TALL WALLS, STEEL BEAM & POSTS, FOUNDATION Ay | | ‘ | : Z< | I | ~ ‘ I |J |c0 10" 10"
WALLS/ FTGS. AT SPAN-CRETE AREAS & WIND BRACING. )y vik QG| | LR i I - — — — ! . 24" X 12" CONT.SPREAD ..
= : / I/ L o4"X24"X12" 23'-8'\] — 32"X32"X14" SPREAD FOOTING 240" | 5| 9-5" 4 : . g%RéiDCQT"‘GT- 8" A | ___ FIGW@#SCONT,MN.____ _ _ | ]
- PAD FOOTING W/ (4)#4 REBAR DOWELS 1 = 132" 5000 Lo 10"
© — '
CONTINUE STEEL [COJUMNS FROM S GOING BOTH DIRECTIDNS IN = I} 1 ipecym—— . .. 24" X 12" CONT.SPREAD &Gl T O OO T A T DT T ] e[S 24 X 12 CONT.SPREAD o :
o a 2 —|— - 9 FTG. W/ (2) #5 CONT., MIN. ™= = FTG. W/ (2) #5 CONT., MIN. )
T oo 160"  -EVELABOVETO FOUNDATIDN _N,, a0l N o 2 | B } il <" PAD FOOTING 0| 1 g —Frr=—ov {2) #5 CONT. M = ___:_ . 5 ) N ;__::____—_—_____—_— Ee s
By < 20" X 8" CONT. Y 7 Y 1o . I
2 T L& SPREAD FTG. | Lrv&li ) il 24 X 12 CONT SPREAD T OO T TN - N 8 B ARIINRNARARRAPARNNRNNANRRRRARNANNAY (5
= < 2 B(4" 15'-9 1/4" " | S e S — R e S _gaii— i il b 20" X 8"CONT. ~ M V=== - — POINT LOAD FROM ABV. 4 POINT LOAD FROM ABV. —— .
S —izo 4. §TG/POST % T _ % ! & _l'_ _bn_“’—:_ el __ _©| SPREADFTG. _ | :‘ e F-——=X =23 sexsexi2r cone, 2 36"X36"X12" CONC, —t—— — = —— —f= = :
W S22 S B & —— s r———————— — 4 ——— —— — e —— — \ PAD FOOTING W/ (4) @ PAD FOOTING W/ (4) <@ ’
fme ‘ \ s = = = = = - = (2)2X10 HDR gt —~F — — — — — — € S HATCH INDICATES|MID-HEIGHT 8 < o) 4" SLAB
o b | O X = = = = ! : = : ' ~ ' ¢ .
g EE s RN . / A - ' (3)14" 2.0E LVL DROPPED|BEAM ABV. | (2]9-172" 20E LVL DROPPED BEAMABY. |~ o 1~ _T = 1, \:- T T T T T T T A CURB, REFER TO CRDSS SECTIONS #4'S EACH WAY, MIN. #4'S EACH WAY, MIN. cly =0 LEDGE| | | | o
A ao s i L 4 _ gguel N 13-4 1/2" Ll 8'-3 3/4" , | 3 1d/d 7-4" N N M FOR ADDITIONAL DETAILS |, cy HATCH INDICATES MID-HEIGHT 8" : . ©
. < 24"X24"X 12" UL !_ _: 52"X52"X16" SPREAD FOOTING W/ (4)#4 — /= S| L HATCHED AREA INDICATE! ! MIN. 4" DIA. FTG DRAINTILE o CURB, REFER TO CROSS SECTIONS A i}
¥ \ Ik PAD FOOTING | | —TT\ T REBAR DOWELS GOING BOTH DIRECTIONS Cly 7| SPECIAL ERAMING PER | | CM el¥ | W/ 2" MIN. GRANULAR BASE = cly FOR ADDITIONAL DETAILS |1\ 4" DIA. FTG DRAIN TILE 1 o
- 7/ § = | I IN BOTTOM 1/3 OF FOQTING ®| NOTE #5 UNDER FLOOR | | 88" MIN. GRANULAR COVER - < W/ 2" MIN. GRANULAR BASE | K
} T 3 ( BT 2X12 JOISTS I I POINT LOADS FROM ABV. C|J CONTINUE STEEL COLUMNS FROM _/ PLAN NOTES ON THIS PAGE. | s & 8" MIN. GRANULAR COVER i B
- = P~ T o 1 i 4 Tl &
- o 1576 G SPACING = )Q | \ o LEVEL ABOVE TO FOUNDATION | A oL L—=
I 1= [l TN S T - Qa1
. Y g = STEP LOOKOUT FOUNDATION 40"X40"X16" SPREAD = V N I = sz - - ' I'az
¥ | | 0 f}l 5 : | =B WALL DOWN TO WALKOUT REIGHI W/ (4)#4 REBAR DOWELS gw:mm TO SUMP o | B } mig e BOWLING ALLEY TROUGH mig mig : | éﬁ.—
I | | . | SE VERIFY LOCATION IN FIELD. GOING BOTH DIRECTIONS IN s O \\I IE oo §85 2le cJ 4" CONCRETE SLAB OVER DROPPED 1'-4 3/4" §85 3 égs et
| FTG/POST NOTE: el il z5 BOTTOM 1/3 OF FOOTING  Z i | S 22 T|3 6 MIL. VAPOR BARRIER <2 22 -l 123
L QNN DECK FOOTINGS SIZED TO . gt & ]! 2r =F | 2 2ex OVER 6" GRANULAR COMPACTED FILL gex NOTE: oCx A SLABH z2
5 | P ) | ACCOMODATE FUTURE & 4 oaldl T 7> @2x6 STUDS B | e gEs 552 — REFER TO SECTIONS FOR CONFIRM BOWLING ALLEY gs g '8 &
. IFTG/ZOST © R ) ROOF OVER PORCH. © < gI‘I < : m; BETWEEN WINDOWS ;:_c% - I . 5 i: 329 329 ADDITIONAL SPANCRETE TROUGH SIZE WITH BOWLING 329 I I Y o
=, -\ I I | ool [ P g s PITCH = e | — — el © | ¢ PICH _ @PE  INFORMATION ALLEY MANUFACTURER PEE ! o
o @ NOonLE ))l/é;:’ SR A sas ! T T T —8p- @?***%gg FD. SLAB 27 %Eg %Eg I : ::o
| I='L I;Ll E'n- Tl<S Y= X = [l
ey pe IR % 5 B
i @ | ry ’y oy I ol & N ol & ol & - | |
= m = T 2 2] o> ~ |
) T S % | & STEP FULL FOUNDATION WALL - - S > M |
| & ' 3 - = o ? } } /DOWN TO LOOKOUT HEIGHT. / } & ° H= © ! a2
Il - g o VERIFY LOCATION IN FIELD. i @ , I '
© s ® 5 PT.2X12JOISTS b : : MIN. 2" DIA. FTG DRAIN TILE | - HATCH INDICATES MID-HEIGHT 6 | _
~ ] = - ) 28"X28"X12" PAD FOOTING W/ 2" MIN. GRANULAR BASE 3 CURB, REFER TO CROSS SECTIONS i
X - o | I ] N
A y ARRYSPN S s)llll 5 24X "X 12" e, & 8" MIN. GRANULAR COVER | ~ s o FOR ADDITIONAL DETAILS | ;
8 \ 1270.C. SPACING . G \ I: \2 7{: N POINT LOAD FROM ABV. o ~ N — —— c |I 1q|
_ Py _ | - - - - - - - - - - - T/ " - - - - - - - - - - - -/ - _ - T = ey 5 7 T1 i " 4" SLAB =
Py _{r(i_gTG/POST -7 i\\\"C" 5 br\ [ — D o ! 2 ‘I\’AVI/NZ."4MP'\‘I-AGEL(’3\‘BB<\';NBI\%E\ HEDGE : | z
- = "A" 3 T - I | cl 7 ClJ & 8" MIN. GRANULAR COVER cl I
N 7 . - T ————— —— == —— = — — s N N | I
" A o \\‘F/ ' " il - - - - - - " " CcO } el I | | - = - - — - - - J - = - = — - = —_ = g
2 3l4 6-0 ] 159 1/ ot~ el SRS POINT LOAD FROM ABYV. / . 247X 12" CONTSPREAD & | L=—== s T i e e et O e - |
FUTURE POINT FOUNDATIONS @ LIVING/BASEMENT 030X 2" FTG. W/ (2) #5 CONT., MIN.N| =} T 7 Y s
LOAD FROM ABV. AREAS ARE HELD IN 2" WITH A 2X8 PAD FOOTING A =
SILL PLATE OVER 2" EXT. FOAM -t ——————————— — ————— L] ot
INSULATION PER DETAILS. AREAS " 24"X 12" CONT.SPREAD i FOUNDATIONS @ LIVING/BASEMENT
ADJACENT TO STOOPS, GARAGE, OR 10" FTG. W/ (2) #5 CONT., MIN. 0" AREAS ARE HELD IN 2" WITH A 2X8
WALKOUTS DO NOT HAVE CANTILEVERED . . . SILL PLATE OVER 2" EXT. FOAM
SILLS. 4-3 3-2 36-3 INSULATION PER DETAILS. AREAS
22'-0" 57'-2" 43-8" 0", ADJACENT TO STOOPS, GARAGE,
W 0 2’ 4 8’
1 FOUNDATION PLAN | H H |
SCALE: 1/4" = 10" 3220 FINISHED SQUARE FEET / 171 UNFINISHED SQUARE FEET

7

THIS PLAN PROVIDES BUILDING DETAILS FOR A PROJECT TO BE BUILT IN ACCORDANCE WITH INTERNATIONAL BUILDING CODES AS WELL AS ANY LOCAL CODES. CONTRACTOR, OWNER, AND/OR TRADES ARE RESPONSIBLE FOR ANY FINES, PENALTIES FOR CODE, ORDINANCE, REGULATION OR BUILDING PROCESS VIOLATIONS. LITTFIN DESIGN IS NOT RESPONSIBLE FOR OMISSIONS OR ERRORS
MADE DURING DESIGN, BIDDING, OR CONSTRUCTION PHASES. ANY AND ALL SITE REVIEW IS TO BE PERFORMED BY OTHERS SUCH AS THE CONTRACTOR. OWNER. SURVEYOR. OR OTHER TRADES RESPONSIBLE FOR SITE CONDITIONS. LITTFIN DESIGN IS NOT RESPONSIBLE FOR CONTRACTOR/TRADE ERRORS. UNKNOWN CODE ADJUSTMENTS AT THE TIME OF PLAN CREATION OR CONSTRUCTION.
ALL PLANS & DESIGNS SHOWN
ARE THE PROPERTY OF LITTFIN
DESIGN. USE OF THESE PLANS

RIEVISIOIN:
REVISED PER BUILDER/ADDED SPORT COURT

RIEV. DATIE:

BOWIELING ALLEY DETAILS UPDATED

LOOKOUT FOUNDATION WAILLS UPDATED

STRUCTURE UPDATED PER ENGINEER'S REDLINES

GIRIDERS & ROOF PITCH UPDATED PER TRIUSS PLANS

ROOF PITCH CHANGED & FLOOR PLANS ADJUSTED

DRAWING TITILE:

1867 HUNTER LANE

LOCATION:

1867 HUNTER LN, MENDOTA HIEIGHTS, MIN

ON ANY OTHER PROJECT/LOT
OTHER THAN NOTED ON THIS
TITLEBLOCK WITHOUT THE

WRITTEN CONSENT OF LITTFIN
DESIGN IS PROHIBITED.

© COPYRIGHT 2025
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MLITTFIN@HOTMAIL.COM
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16'-0" 112" 10'-6" 0"
8'-5 1/2" 76 1/2" o o 7l1/2" 9-10 1/2"
FRAME OUT 2X4 WALL - 6-0 i 2 ] o1 1/41 4-9 1/4”
@ LOOKOUT FOUNDATION L (W 4112
5 SHEETROCK FINISHED SIDE | S - ¢
= PER DETAILS - FINISH W/ = = . _
“ 7 WOOD CAP AS NEED ~ ~ _ |ORXEEXS oy Q
: N h STRUCTURAL NOTES: GENERAL FOUNDATION NOTES: BASEMENT FLOOR PLAN NOTES:
=
) ) - . 1/'?" 9'-9" 8’||,1/ N 1. ALL HEADERS TO BE SUPPORTED BY A MINIMUM OF (1) 1. FOUNDATIONS TO BE POURED PER SITE SOIL 1. FOR EASE OF UNDERSTANDING, GRADE AT FRONT OR
& y fe A N\ FRAME OUT 2X4 WALL . = TRIMMER. (UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE) CONDITION- VERIFY ON SITE. FRONT OF GARAGE DOORS IS CONSIDERED 00" ON THIS
> > N u @ LOOKOUT FOUNDATION WALL S ® 2. ALL HEADERS TO HAVE AT LEAST (1) KING STUD (UNLESS 2. ALL REINFORCING IS TO BE INSTALLED PER IRC FOUNDATION PLAN
19 = FINISHED SIDE PER DETAILS - = : TRADES. 2. ALL STAIRWAYS (INTERIOR AND EXTERIOR) ARE TO BE
. gﬁ‘ 0 . FINISH W/ WOOD CAP AS NEEDED 0] i TRIMMERS, MINIMUM (1) KING STUDS @ SAID LOCATIONS 3. PROVIDE 3" ANCHOR BOLTS EMBEDDED 7" MIN., SPACED ILLUMINATED AT (EACH LANDING PER CODE)
% BSMT. = et TO BE INCLUDED AS WELL PER CODE AND 12" MAX FROM EACH END OF SILL PLATE
. BATH ~ BASEMENT s 2 10 4. BLOCKING @ ROOF & FLOOR PLAN PER TRUSS ’
, ] S TILE k ) SASTVEIN AV T : @ MIN 2 PER SILL. REFER TO COVER SHEET. 3. SUPPLY CONTINUOUS HANDRAIL PER CODE AT ALL
g;HANG|NG ¥ SHOWER o © - BEDROOM #1 /.I/ =8 : g g 11 ; g/lgll;l\ll_JrFf\OC;ggEgBE CARRIED THROUGH FLOOR AREAS 4. PROVIDE CONTROL JOINTS PER PLAN, JOIST TO CONSIST STAIR LOCATIONS, CODE HANDRAIL IS TO CONTINUE TO
5 E TILE ~ P CARPET g cES  [w i : OF HIDDEN ZIP STRIP EMBEDDED INTO THE SLABS. LANDINGS/ TOP & BOTTOM OF STAIRS. CONTRACTOR &
A} g & g o1 = o > 11'X12'10" LOSET[ ‘ § N ” Nl % AND DOWN TO FOUNDATION FOR SUPPORT. USE SAME 5. ALL ANGLED WALLS ARE TO BE 45 DEGREES UNLESS INSTALLER TO VERIFY IF ADDITIONAL GRASPABLE
ﬁ’l ] TACKED \\: = S =|= & ) MATERIAL AS COLUMN SUPPORTING MEMBER ABOVE, NOTED OTHERWISE. HANDRAIL IS INSTALLED OR IF DECORATIVE HANDRAIL
: o /& A = 14 ® BLOCKING MAY BE "BROKEN" BETWEEN LEVELS U.N.O. 6. SLOPE CONCRETE TO FLOOR DRAINS WITHIN 5' OF TO CONTINUE.
= ARCHED_OP a4 uj,) a ‘ & s 6. ALL HANGERS & CONNECTORS PER TRUSS DRAINS.
= wn " > z
g N 7 o " MANUFACTURER, SUPPLIERS & CONTRAGTOR. 7. ALL WOOD MATERIAL CONTACTING DIRECTLY TO 4. 1/2" GYPSUM BOARD TO BE APPLIED TO UNDERSIDE OF
- . o) 7. ALL EXTERIOR SHEATHING TO BE 7/16" OSB OR CONCRETE MUST BE TREATED. STAIRS PER CODE.
& ’ +E sDE@  11-31/2" 5-3" L4812 | PLYWOOD SHEATHING & NAILED PER CODE (MAY BE 8. PROVIDE DRAIN TILE AROUND PERIMETER AS SHOWN.
i REAR ENTRY i £ T L - REFERRED TO AS 1/2" NOMINAL THICKNESS). LATERAL SOIL PRESSURE ASSUMED TO BE 30 PSF/FT. 5. [RXTZRIKXT INDICATES INTERIOR BEARING WALL,
2 TILE 2 | & HALLWAY o 8. ROOF DECKING TO BE " NOMINAL (OR 13") OSB DECKING 9. CONC. CURB OR ADD. P.T. SILL PLATES AT ALL INT. 16" 0.C. STUDS
o & © T o] ¥ LVP ) o W/ CLIPS, NAILED TO ROOF FRAMING W/ MIN. 84 COMMON BEARING WALLS TO CONNECT FRAMED WALL TO
o . 200 gqp ) 1010 1/2" = o o NAILS, 6" O.C. @ EDGES/12"0.C. @ FIELD. ATL: 16 GA 1-§", FOOTING BELOW. 6. AT BEDROOM EGRESS WINDOW WELLS: PERMANENTLY
< = 3" @ EDGES/ 6" AT FIELD. ATTACHED LADDER PER CODE & MINIMUM 3'X3' EGRESS
BENCH /LOCKERS e
% ol IR EEn S 9. FLOOR DECKING TO BE 2" PLYWOOD DECKING, NAILED Y;ngg‘fsf,;gfg’:uﬁ'ggoﬂg g.‘g.. AREA BUILT PER IRC
= AROAED_OPENIRG_— s OR SCREWED TO FLOOR SYSTEM PER CODE W/ PX26"X26" — FIXED 26" BY 4'6"
L 6-0" e NS ADHESIVE PER SPEC. (OR) MIN. 6d COMMON NAILS 6" O.C.  _~aSE3x5 - CASEMENT 30" BY 50" 7. AT ALL EGRESS WINDOW WELLS: FILL EGRESS WELL W/
T T N @ EDGES/12" O.C. @ FIELD (CODE MINIMUM). X6 @ DOOR ~2'8" WIDE BY 68" TALL GRAVEL BACKFILL & INSTALL DRAIN TILE CONNECTION
. ) 10.REFER TO WALL BRACING PLANS FOR ADDITIONAL _2'8"X8'0" @ DOOR —2'8" WIDE BY 8'0" TALL TO DRAIN EGRESS PROPERLY.
=z 5 \ FRAMING INFORMATION.
8 ¥ 8. INSTALL DRAFT STOPPING WITHIN FLOOR SYSTEM PER
@ MECH IRC CODE SECTION 302.12, MIN. 2" GYPSUM BOARD (OR) 3"
(D L] . y . 2 8
. 5 b CONCRETE SOFTT 1D1E0TVE’g\%ERRCO’\"\jECTED SVIOKE STRUCTURAL BOARD ADEQUATELY SUPPORTED BY 2X4
I ) Q MIN. MATERIAL, PARALLEL WITH FLOOR FRAMING,
® - STORAGE 110V. INTERCONNECTED SMOKE SEPARATING AREAS WITH MAXIMUM SPACE OF 1000
- | il F_D@ = CONCRETE DETECTOR / CARBON SQ.FT.-SEPARATE INTO EQUAL SPACES.
& 0 MONOXIDE DETECTOR COMBO
s
S £l O o EXHAUST FAN
8 | +), O
. & SADQN tUP .
a | 2 ENTERTAINMENT 1 %
- [V}
ol 40 ROOM | &
a D LVP |
3 23'4"X21'11" S | 10
o [sp] o
- " (ED: CIGAR &
S z WHISKEY ROOM
- VENTILATION REQUIRED — | | TILE
| 8'61X10' -
23-10" 240 sl 94 186" 11'-4] L 20'-0" L 110"
§3\>I// > 4 / " 4 "
o/l Lo
S ) -
~ | — Qy Qy
(% = 41/ i i 4 2 5
4l 20", 160" 12-9 1/4" 7,1/4" 3-0" 7 1/4"1-B /2" 10-10 12" <& Q x
- = | ] Y s 3 i
= P NG = ) < 4 :r_ 9 __ __ B9"CIALL CEILNG_ _ =
Ly 22 8 g—-—————————————— _ of . (ARCHED OPENING =) . ARCHED OPENING  © ¢ =
o Wer O ol « T T 2 STEPS DOWN T —
O fF 2 S - 39" ThL CEILING © C _t FRAME OUT 2X4 WALL @ FULL
& al% 3 | | 0 © L 7-4" 11'-6" G WASSAGE TABLE BY OWN ~ FOUNDATION WALL, HOLD OFF
1 1 N ! WALL 1" & SHEETROCK
<7 | BOWLING ALLEY % FINISHED SIDE PER DETAILS.
Y 4 | 87'4"X16'3/22'3"
R N | | 28'-3" 70-4 12" 1:4 1
~— - T K
~ \ | 2w
| | | > S GUTTER | | B
| ] 4F 2 — .
3 } | o n. - - LANE 2 Curtain Wall (opening spans q
= ‘ | NOTE: . ) Touchscreen 3 s 11'-6" across bowling lanes) ) he
| | DECK FOOTINGS SIZED TO 5| & 2 5 L % _ ] i
\ | 0 ACCOMODATE FUTURE il B B > Ball Return g [ %
| L ROOF OVER PORCH. g - GUTTER - \ \ g \ ] 5
| = GUTTER \ \ i \ 8" TALL CEILING B 1
\ [ o — -
2 A\ c —
\ =5 7 N_ — = =
FRAME OUT 2X4 WALL FRAME OUT 2X4|WALL . . . .
| % 2 @ LOOKOUT FOUNDATION WALL, = @ FULL FOUNDATION WALL, LANE 1 Regulation size bowling lane B
2 | © HOLD OFF WALL 1" & SHEETROEK L HOLD OFF WALL|1" & SHEETROCK = (60" from center of head pin to foul line) D
© | FINISHED SIDE PER DETAILS - FINISHED SIDE FER DETAILS. = % P
‘ FINISH W/ WOOD CAP AS NEEDED / GUTTER \ \ —a P
} FRAME OUT 2X4 WALL @ FULL
N" o) FOUNDATION WALL, HOLD OFF
o I = 2 WALL 1" & SHEETROCK
6'-2 3/4' '|I' 15'-9 1/4" '| ™ . FINISHED SIDE PER DETAILS.
465 1/2" 11'-6 1/2" = .
L Y <
4 4
220" 580" 420"
7 7
0 2’ 4 8’
1 FINISHED BASEMENT PLAN | H H |
SCALE: 1/4" = 10" 3220 FINISHED SQUARE FEET / 171 UNFINISHED SQUARE FEET
SCALE: 1/4”7 = 1'=0"

N 7

THIS PLAN PROVIDES BUILDING DETAILS FOR A PROJECT TO BE BUILT IN ACCORDANCE WITH INTERNATIONAL BUILDING CODES AS WELL AS ANY LOCAL CODES. CONTRACTOR, OWNER, AND/OR TRADES ARE RESPONSIBLE FOR ANY FINES, PENALTIES FOR CODE, ORDINANCE, REGULATION OR BUILDING PROCESS VIOLATIONS. LITTFIN DESIGN IS NOT RESPONSIBLE FOR OMISSIONS OR ERRORS
MADE DURING DESIGN. BIDDING, OR CONSTRUCTION PHASES. ANY AND ALL SITE REVIEW IS TO BE PERFORMED BY OTHERS SUCH AS THE CONTRACTOR. OWNER. SURVEYOR. OR OTHER TRADES RESPONSIBLE FOR SITE CONDITIONS. LITTFIN DESIGN IS NOT RESPONSIBLE FOR CONTRACTOR/TRADE ERRORS. UNKNOWN CODE ADJUSTMENTS AT THE TIME OF PLAN CREATION OR CONSTRUCTION.
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98'-0"
16'-0" 12'-0" 10'-6" 0" 58'-6"
5-11/4" 6'-6" 4'-4 3/4" - HATCH INDICATES 2-PLY EXTERIOR WALL STUDS (2X6
6-0" y 6-0" / 1.3E LSL OR EQ.) SPACED AT 16" O.C. TIMBERSTRAND
- 7 MATERIAL OR BETTER (2-PLY TIMBER-STRAND KING
Ly (S)CASI;l 2'6”X6’ ¢ STUDS @ EACH SIDE OF OPENINGS IN WALL)
o o = (2)2012 HDR. EXTEWNDED ~ o .
N " & 2 l PER /[BRACED WALL PLAN " & STRUCTURAL NOTES:
2ND_FLOOR LINE\ABV.
ol = == =] 1. ALL HEADERS TO BE SUPPORTED BY A MINIMUM OF (1)
S K [ @U7ER0ELVLALUSHBERNABY L By TRIMMER. REFER TO COVER SHEET FOR ADDITIONAL INFO. 110V, INTERCONNECTED SMOKE
STRUCTURE ABOVE, NOT N NP g (3)2X6 STUDS R o 2. ALL HEADERS TO HAVE AT LEAST (1) KING STUD (UNLESS DETECTOR
2¥6 TOP PLATE FASTENED TO GAS FIREPLACE \?VI?IIJ-EVOEV%/’; to'f') . STAIRWAY ™ NOTED). @ @
2112, |, it dlicd © WOoDbD . 3. BLOCKING @ ROOF & FLOOR PLAN PER TRUSS 110V, INTERCONNECTED SMOKE
TB SCREWS @ 16" O.C. NOTE: HATCHED AREA INDICATES 10 “ 4 MANUFACTURER. DETECTOR / CARBON
STAGGERED, MIN. o ASSUME STONE TO A, SPECIAL FRAMING PER [ 4. POINT LOADS TO BE CARRIED THROUGH FLOOR AREAS AND MONOXIDE DETECTOR COMBO
! = CEILING FOR FLOOR e =2 513" 513" 1.2 J
| STEELBEAM, SEEPLAN. o 3 m LOADING @ F.P = NOTE #5 UNDER FLOOR |2 - u TRICS DOWN TO FOUNDATION FOR SUPPORT. USE SAME MATERIAL
-— < o z — = G| PLANNOTES ONTHIS PAGE. |2 10 S AS COLUMN SUPPORTING MEMBER ABOVE. ® EXHAUST FAN
[ ——— 8"xWx1/2' CAPPLATEW/ = B 0 > =] N N =
PP —— (2) 314" DIA, BOLTS. |l 2% B g4 2 22 1 [ s | PH 2 5. ALL HANGERS & CONNECTORS PER TRUSS MANUFACTURER,
T (W= WIDTH OF BEAM) o =L SE % 25 - H P CR— o SUPPLIERS & CONTRACTOR.
n ofl | B 2k = 11%11'8" oK W g g5 ¢ B 6. ALL EXTERIOR SHEATHING TO BE 7/16" OSB OR PLYWOOD FRAMING FLOOR PLAN NOTES:
| ‘/ STEEL COLUMN, SEE PLAN. < ™ Y= = g% X g§ A el S X =) && 5 SHEATHING & NAILED PER CODE (MAY BE REFERRED TO AS
| o] 22| | 88 %5 > (@exesTUDS = 3 ET-= 5 w1 sof] 23 soffo B 2 112" NOMINAL THICKNESS). 1. FOR EASE OF UNDERSTANDING GRADE IS
1% R Ll 12 E; BETWEEN WINDOWS §% ‘i/é v%cg G@Gf@; S0 . : S : 25 [E x 7. ROOF DECKING TO BE 3 NOMINAL (OR ') OSB DECKING W/ CONSIDERED 0'0" ON THIS FOUNDATION PLAN
T o<| | =86 oz N &6 ! =2 m g O CLIPS, NAILED TO ROOF FRAMING W/ MIN. 8d COMMON
— o o N = < o o v.'v\ ’
R .—gg/z : 4-SEASON ROOM i © S 0 955 28 3 - (3)2X6 STUDS NALLS. 6" 0.C. @ EDGES/12'0.C. @ FIELD., 2. ALL STAIRWAYS (INTERIOR AND EXTERIOR) ARE
2]~ Ro WOOD o > ¢ S 25[ 2ol o @ BETWEEN 2 TO BE ILLUMINATED AT EACH LANDING PER CODE
DETAIL - END STEEL COLUMN = S 15'8"X16 N Y = & el B 81 3 o WINDOWS 8. FLOOR DECKING TO BE 3" PLYWOOD DECKING, NAILED OR
~ % HALLWAY RN ~ 2 oo ety A @ FIELD (CODE MINIMUM). CONTINUE TO LANDINGS/ TOP & BOTTOM OF
HATCHED AREA INDICATES z ~ WOooD S 21 "= pos AT centen 9. REFERTO WALL BRACING PLANS FOR ADDITIONAL FRAMING STAIRS. CONTRACTOR & INSTALLER TO VERIFY IF
POINT LOAD SPECIAL FRAMING PER X 0 © o || 2 % STAIRCASE . INFORMATION. ADDITIONAL GRASPABLE HANDRAIL IS INSTALLED
FROM ABOYE : S 5 g R IF DECORATIVE HANDRAIL T NTINUE.
e PLAN NOTES ON THIS PAGE. ~ +d>® @ %, v‘*{ | < % '%:?p ™ o co o cCo U -
¥ - = A 3 : - HATCH INDICATES 2-PLY EXTERIOR WALL GEMNERAL FRAMING NOTES: 4. 3" GYPSUM BOARD TO BE APPLIED TO UNDERSIDE 8
= T Ay 577" 2 0E VL DROFPED BEMIRBV] | Oy STUDS (2X6 1.3E LSL OR EQ.) SPACED AT 16" 1. ALL NON-BEARING FRAMING IS TO BE 16" O.C. " 5 F STAIRS PER CODE @
S ' . S 0.C. TIMBERSTRAND MATERIAL OR BETTER UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED. :
BUILT—IN CABINETS | BUILT—IN CABINETS || | ﬁL N7 ‘ 3 26" (2-PLY TIMBER-STRAND KING STUDS @ 2. ALL WALLS TO HAVE A DOUBLE TOP PLATE m
. | | > " = &| EACH SIDE OF OPENINGS IN WALL) 5. INDICATES INTERIOR BEARING
'o 5!_9" L 7!_6" L 3!_3" 3!_6" 5!_3 1/2" 2!_ 6" § 5!_1 0 1/2" N ;2!_4" 6!_0" EVI) UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED. WALL 16" O C STUDS
> T e T N T = < ' . ; 3. ALL EXTERIOR WALLS ARE TO BE 2X6 WOOD ’ e
, ® AP NN o] A+ = 5-4 © $ STUDS WITH 7/16" OSB SHEATHING, UNLESS
1@ T ol | | [NOTE: || =l Il © ‘ (2)X10[DROPPED BEAM ABVY & NOTED OTHERWISE. 6 V/I/I/I/IA INDICATES EXTERIOR WALL
| M" ) E e = ||| ASSUME STONE TO R | | S = ;| = 4. ALL INTERIOR WALLS ARE TO BE 2X4 WOOD © STUDS SPACED AT 12" O.C. TIMBERSTRAND
- - ; Y =l 9 N CEILING FOR FLOOR orlg > N\ STUDS UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE. o
CTRUGTURAL ENGINEERING - || | COADING @ F-p. B : L L o 5. ALL COLUMN SIZES ARE TO BE CONTINUED MATERIAL OR BETTER (2-PLY TIMBER-STRAND
= | I 5”[; = THROUGH FLOOR TRUSS SPACES WHEN C\KEL?TUDS @ EACH SIDE OF OPENINGS IN
Q T = | | ] N S COVERED I SPANNING MORE THAN 1 FLOOR.
== = R | .f\\ R
ww.SafeHavenSE.com eraieors 25328 folgr ———— —— - S s — — | B 5 PORCH 6. ALL WOOD MATERIALS ARE TO BE PROTECTED 7. INSTALL DRAFT STOPPING WITHIN FLOOR
e ———— e — < = CONCRETE PER CODE & MANUF. SPECIFICATIONS WHILE .
<§(F3 9 §§ | %% . & :(9 . e BEING STORED ON SITE. SYSTEM PER IRC CODE SECTION 302.12, MIN. 5
| HEREBY CERTIFY that this plan, specification or report . O“@:: S 2 ;E ‘3‘ ‘3‘ \ S m g z — E%; ® GYPSUM BOARD (OR) §" STRUCTURAL BOARD
was prepared by me or under my direct supervision and 3 By | > sp ] FAMILY ROOM ] | =3 WOOD o = PR+ ol WINDOW & DOOR SIZE NOTES (EXAMPLES) ADEQUATELY SUPPORTED BY 2X4 MIN. MATERIAL,
that | am a duly Licensed Professional Engineer under the 2 5= o o] %E o] WOOD sl - | e | © % a5 PARALLEL WITH FLOOR FRAMING, SEPARATING
laws of the State of Minnesota. z - == o i O Qn Q" o [T ~ ol5 wWE " "ne z
L s d ) TRl § 8 wemw B
< o] ol o > >~
: ; Ot " Tis oL 2 -CASE3'X5' = CASEMENT 3'0" BY 5'0"
SONATLRE: T ool 2 w50 sy 910 iy | o =5 2l g T -2'8"'X6'8" @ DOOR =2'8" WIDE BY 68" TALL
TYPED 0R PRINTED NE:_Derek O Phillips o NS A W < - R === RS ] BARREL VAULT - v & :f—o,‘( ] 2'8"X8'0" g DOOR =2'8" WIDE BY 8'0" TALL
7.95.902 47507 > Ly - — = = — — — - —eco A — — [0 TRUSSES ABOVE R V(‘% ) =
DATE: 5-2025 ReG. No.: 50 0> S - S — 1 —————— ] o - = ] o PER TRUSS (2)X10[DROPPED BEAM AB tﬁ‘
i (3)2X6STUDS | | HA‘TgHED\AREA INDICATES = i MANUFACTURER G = =r | 170" 11'-0" 20'.Q" 11-0" -0
Ny BETWEEN PEC'AL FRAMING PER = ) 5'-4" [8" 18'-0" 2"
SAFE HAVEN ENGINEERING USED TO REVIEW/VERIFY iy WINDOWS | INOTE #5 UNDER FLOOR 50" 4 2
TALL WALLS, STEEL BEAM & POSTS, FOUNDATION - - "
WALLS/ FTGS. AT SPAN-CRETE AREAS & WIND BRACING. o || PLANNOTES ON THIS PAGE. | | e
CONTINUE SFEEL GOLUMNS 2 ] o | ) 18°x8" OVERHEAD GARAGE DOOR
N TO F(BUNDA-HON N — 234" — 8 1/2|r' 5-10 172" 2'-4" < 6-6" Ev') 106" 1-6" 9-0" :O ROOF TRUSS SYSTEM ABV. 24" 0.C. (2)11—7/8" 2.0E LVL HDR. " "_pn :o.
— I 1 > HVAC o e " N _ (ORPERTRUSSPERMANUF._ EXTENDED PER BRACED WALL PLAN _ 9-0 ,|b1 6 N
T . . Ko D2 N || = CHASE N —{] 9°x8' OVERHEAD GARAGE DOOR = = = = = 9'x8" OVERHEAD GARAGE DOOR ~
4'-0 2'-0 16'-0 -0% Q,V(’O\\) ] BOLTED CONNECTIONS | é S RADO P i o X g GIRDER TRUSS ABV. X i
N <& ~ AT BOTH TOP AND BOTTO < o S - - | (2)11-7,/8" 2.0E| LVL HDR. AN (2)11-7/8" 2.0E LVL HDR.
X | | renen @ EXTENDED PER |BRACED EXTENDED PER BRACED
36" CODE RAILING £ [ DECORATIVE SOFFIT || . . SheniNG [ = = WALL PLAN WALL PLAN
_ RA : B — - NG Il AN :
. W16X50 (A992) ASTM STEEL FLUSH BEAM ABV. SERSESEY)9—1/2" 2.0E LVL HQ Y A A %
A 50" 5'-1 |, (@[J&H P WDE O A E(ID
= POST TO SUPPORT BOLTED CONNECTIONS 0 I o' 4Py @
: Z2g [ FUTURE DECK ROQF AT BOTH TOP AND BOTTOM % 5 = =F.
] Gl< & % | O ol N
o o wEE NOTE: (X 1| 3 & ; -
T B SEf P 2 5 FLOOR MANUFACTURER I < [ | = MUDROOM = | Sler R = L .
i Bl [ 2 .y | TOASSUME ADDITIONAL R @5 | o TILE - | b2 g A
< 4 § L | WEIGHT @ COUNTERTOPS g @ : soecf]| © - } o2 NE B ] B
A Ol < ! o < || Qo Nl Lo =
5 2 S| [~z 7 2 ° > || 2O — 2O R Sl Sl 5
sl a% s s 01 DROP ZONH = LS < o2 2 EPDM/ TPO FLAT ROOF Al o
R SE DINING = E 2@ sl o ®|  [>—4'WIDE CEDAR STAIR W/ 7-3/4" o5= A of5= SYSTEM CONSTRUCTED N = ) 5
ol IIE- e ne =1 | MAX. RISERS & 10" TREADS - 2l 2l W/ 2X10 JOISTS. > & o
5 OPEN DECK 5 1 AR i WOOD 3 KITCHEN el 3 I Z INSTALL 3' TALL CODE RAIL WHEN 20 £0a (3)2X6 STUDS ~ ol N
o COMPOSITE o T = 2o ol 16'3"X17" e LA LhdL St q F | =HI||E oS MORE THAN 3 RISERS OR 30" N ‘ /‘N \ ‘ &3 < T
— \ , — o om ID—:V o WOOD ID—:V o | - g © O>-'0_: 22°X30 9>ID—: BETWEEN i —
x - D 16'X18 Sl E2Q o 5 1Oy 17" 2 5 | = LI a9 22 ATIK | B O | WINDOWS ~
~ Sl o& S5 z 12110"X17 S5 ¢ | | g il - V/_hccess \ F.D. ©
S g ok | | o R M : |
@ x| o R S : | (I BE2 -
o o o >l
GRILL = I Sl PANTRY “ . NIE| | CLOSET 5 4-CAR GARAGE a6 Y S
DECK AREA - 2 2 | PASIRY = | z TILE = CONCRETE g )
: COMPOSITE = . K © % 3 54'X22'/24' FE 9 -
ol » iR M (brdll ' C bl L O
% 6'X8' | CANTILEVER FLOOR 97"X9 @ | @ 8" 5
(3)2X6 STUDS SYSTEM 2'-0" | 111 =
BETWEEN — - +— |
POST TO SUPPOR WINDOWS FRDG) | |FRZR. N L
FUTURE DECK ROQ Il _ Il — - —l—— — .
(2)9-1/2" 2.0E LVL NDRS. 500 (1)SHELF/(1)ROD o
EMP. TEMP. TEMP. (2)2XTO _HDR ©
— 36" CODE RAILING (2)FX 361X i % 5" CASE 13X4 % 1 ] 6@
o | s o gy
o Wl _ _ _ _2NDFLOOR LINE ABOVE N
2 (2)2x10 H
9-71/2" 20-5 1/2" 3-9 3/4" 6'-1 1/4" 6'-0" { 38'-0"
7
30!_1 " 9!_1 1 n 6!_6" 1 0!_6"
57!_0" 44!_0" I_OII
22'-0" 102'-0"
0 2 4 8
1 FIRST FLOOR PLAN | H H |
SCALE: 1/4" = 1-0" 2324 FINISHED SQUARE FEET / 1266 GARAGE SQUARE FEET
SCALE: 1/4”7 = 1'=0"

N 7

THIS PLAN PROVIDES BUILDING DETAILS FOR A PROJECT TO BE BUILT IN ACCORDANCE WITH INTERNATIONAL BUILDING CODES AS WELL AS ANY LOCAL CODES. CONTRACTOR, OWNER, AND/OR TRADES ARE RESPONSIBLE FOR ANY FINES, PENALTIES FOR CODE, ORDINANCE, REGULATION OR BUILDING PROCESS VIOLATIONS. LITTFIN DESIGN IS NOT RESPONSIBLE FOR OMISSIONS OR ERRORS
MADE DURING DESIGN. BIDDING, OR CONSTRUCTION PHASES. ANY AND ALL SITE REVIEW IS TO BE PERFORMED BY OTHERS SUCH AS THE CONTRACTOR. OWNER. SURVEYOR. OR OTHER TRADES RESPONSIBLE FOR SITE CONDITIONS. LITTFIN DESIGN IS NOT RESPONSIBLE FOR CONTRACTOR/TRADE ERRORS. UNKNOWN CODE ADJUSTMENTS AT THE TIME OF PLAN CREATION OR CONSTRUCTION.
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STRUCTURE UPDATED PER ENGINEER'S REDLINES
GIRIDERS & ROOF PITCH UPDATED PER TRIUSS PLANS
ROOJF PITCH CHANGED & FILOOR PLANS ADJUSTED

9-5-25

1867 HUNTER LN, MENDOTA HEIGHTS, MN R A

© COPYRIGHT 2025

WINSTED, MN

LITTFIN | DESIGN

SCALED PRINT @ 24X36

Page 26 of 49



39'-6
38-6" 0’ HATCH INDICATES 2-PLY EXTERIOR WALL
— , - , - STUDS (2X6 1.3E LSL OR EQ.) SPACED AT 16"
3 3/146 -8 P E7 Tk AN it — 10-8 1/2 0.C. TIMBERSTRAND MATERIAL OR BETTER
- ! p2- " (2-PLY TIMBER-STRAND KING STUDS @
B CASE 2% 3 5 " %, | 17 od3/e wa et rou B EACH SIDE OF OPENINGS IN WALL) STRUCTURAL NOTES:
| — _ p—— — — T AN = L
: — 2)2X10 HOR. | SHELF 0D O \l 1. ALL HEADERS TO BE SUPPORTED BY A MINIMUM OF (1)
| ] N = - TRIMMER. REFER TO COVER SHEET FOR ADDITIONAL INFO. 110V, INTERCONNECTED SMOKE
3 | STAIRWAY & - 2. ALL HEADERS TO HAVE AT LEAST (1) KING STUD (UNLESS DETECTOR
. WOOD . NOTED).
) S sl = I 23 3. BLOCKING @ ROOF & FLOOR PLAN PER TRUSS 110V, INTERCONNECTED SMOKE
o 2 L RS0 IES St =} | i it [ E e & MANUFACTURER. DETECTOR / CARBON
G B | ! TRUSS PER MAVUF- ™~ N o 51-3" 543" Fl.2 T2 4. POINT LOADS TO BE CARRIED THROUGH FLOOR AREAS AND MONOXIDE DETECTOR COMBO
2 ‘ | ‘ < = CLOSET o | k107 s I _IZ DOWN TO FOUNDATION FOR SUPPORT. USE SAME MATERIAL N EXHAUST FAN
(<o) — - = A ol 3 1= =
S » | o e .N = S ARPET S | Tk ] ES— AS COLUMN SUPPORTING MEMBER ABOVE.
-+ — T -+ = > S+ 5 N o ~| EPDM/ TPO FLAT 5. ALL HANGERS & CONNECTORS PER TRUSS MANUFACTURER,
. | I\ kil 22 T HSEL ROOF SYSTEM SUPPLIERS & CONTRACTOR.
N o } OWNER'S | \ Iz 28 13[2 SIS 6 5 ? ) CONSTRUCTED 6. ALL EXTERIOR SHEATHING TO BE 7/16" OSB OR PLYWOOD FRAMING FLOOR PLAN NOTES:
o < % SUITE ‘\ I . RPN ES 2P o [HoNL 9 W/ 2X10 JOISTS. SHEATHING & NAILED PER CODE (MAY BE REFERRED TO AS
z - = CARPET ‘ ; § Z E <F § z Ol = 482 % u x = 1/2" NOMINAL THICKNESS). 1. FOR EASE OF UNDERSTANDING GRADE IS
-— [ o} ol n"
o | B2BESTIDS  15g'x16: | (1SHELF/(1ROD - oE LS Ao 7. ROOF DECKING TO BE { NOMINAL (OR 15) 0SB DECKING W/ CONSIDERED 00" ON THIS FOUNDATION PLAN
- — 2] 9-1628 3| RS | _
) | WINDOWS | o TE 51 1 1] s CLIPS, NAILED TO ROOF FRAMING W/ MIN. 84 COMMON 2. ALL STAIRWAYS (INTERIOR AND EXTERIOR) ARE
© | NOTE: A = H° 7k 2 [l | S — (3)2X6 STUDS NALS, 6" 0.C. @ EDGES/12'0.C. @ FIELD. TO BE ILLUMINATED AT EACH LANDING PER CODE
5| © | | éSSU'V'GE SOTONEOTS | ® IR el .| W M I e BETWEEN 8. FLOOR DECKING TO BE 3" PLYWOOD DECKING, NAILED OR
= | EILING FORFLOOR | | o O « o WINDOWS SCREWED TO FLOOR SYSTEM PER CODE W/ ADHESIVE PER
S| sl _ el el g e o g ay,  SUPBLY CONTRUOUS DAL e CopE
o 3 | , ¥ HANGER AT FACE : C FIELD (CODE MINIMUM :
© | _ g _ 12" RASED CELNG__ _ _ _ | o OF GIRDER "IN @ FIELD ( ) CONTINUE TO LANDINGS/ TOP & BOTTOM OF
¥ <5, 9. REFER TO WALL BRACING PLANS FOR ADDITIONAL FRAMING STAIRS. CONTRACTOR & INSTALLER TO VERIEY IE
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ROOF:
-FIBERGLASS SHINGLES
-15# (NOT#15) TAR PAPER/
ICE-WATER BARRIER
-15/32" OSB ROOF DECKING
-MANUFACTURED ROOF
TRUSSES

-R-49 INSULATION
-POLY BARRIER

-5/8" GYPSUM BOARD

ROOF:

-FIBERGLASS SHINGLES
-15# (NOT#15) TAR PAPER/
ICE-WATER BARRIER
-15/32" OSB ROOF DECKING
-MANUFACTURED ROOF

TRUSSES

-R-49 INSULATION
-POLY BARRIER
-5/8" GYPSUM BOARD

/7 HEEL HEIGHT
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9!_4"

TOP OF GARA F()Uj)A 0
%GR%L

“n. TOP OF GARAGE FOOTING

2y

ROOF

-EPDM OR TPO ROOFING W/
FLASHING PER OTHERS

-BUILT-UP INSULATION AS REQ. TO
SLOPE FLAT ROOF TO EDGES

-3/4" OSB ROOF DECKING

-2X10 JOISTS

-R-49 INSULATION

-POLY BARRIER

-5/8" GYPSUM BOARD

TOP OF FIRST FLOOR PLATE
& MAIN GARAGE AREA

TOP OF PLATE @
GARAGE BUMPOUTy_

FIRST FLOOR WINDOW
UNLESS NOTED OTHE
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RWISE
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9'-71/8"
10'-9 3/8"
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9'7"X9' = -7/16" OSB SHEATHING
& ] -2X6| FRAMING, 16" O.C.
8" SPAN-CRETE FLOOR: 4-CAR CARAGE -R-20INSULATION
MIN. R-20 — | 6" TOPPING LEVELER ON TOP el -VAPOR BARRIER
N ] . SLOPED OVER 4" OF SA'X22'/24 -1/2" GYRSUM WALL BOARD
MIN.FIgquSPRRA;I\\;I — I FOAM INSULATION -LATEX BASED PRIMER/ PAINT
@ - 2X10 FRAMING W/ MIN. \
- R-49 INSULATION FLOOR DRAIN
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4 X i I I | | | E— | | I I L
MIN. R-49
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™ ?ﬁa
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|~ ~ .+ } R-5 FOIL FOAM 4~
2 BOWLING ALLEY . 7 P o
/ FOUL LINE BRUNSWICK MASKING UNIT — o @ INTERIOR
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B ———— | 1
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L L L L 1L 1 L I I =1 I I I/ I I I b
=1 TR : , — — —

BOWLING ALLEY CONSTRUCTION —/
& DETAILS BY OTHERS

\ REFER TO FLOOR PLANS AND
RADON SECTION FOR FLOOR DESIGN

FLOOR DRAIN J

@ SECTION THROUGH OPEN DECK, HOUSE, GARAGE, & BOWLING ALLEY

SCALE: 3/8" = 1-0"

N

DRAIN TILE AS NOTED
ON FOUNDATION PLANS
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- SIDING (SEE ELEVATIONS)
- HOUSE WRAP
- TH6" 0SB SHEATHING
- 2XWOOD STUDS AT 16" O.C,
- OPT: MIN. R20 INSULATIOWN 6MIL POLY
P.BD. FINISH
ANCHOR BO D SIDING
TOP OPCONCRETE . PERENG PREFINISHED ALUM FLASHING
TYP ROOFCONSTRUCHON 12" %$ LEVATIO B 2 3"x 2 1/2" CULTURED
. /
~FIBERGLASS SHINGLES = }\ % STONE SILL
-15# BUILDING PAPER rf "
-2 COURES ICE & WATER SHIELD m /// 7% SIDING TOP SECOND FLOOR @, .,
-15/32" 0SB SHEATHING ”uwj INSULATION BAFFLES @ N //\\\ \\\\/ HOUSE WRAP ’ 2 LAYERS OF D PAPER
-R-49 MIN. INSULATION OVERHEAD GARA NRNK 4" CONCRETE SLAB INSULATION & FLOOR ABOVE TO REDUCE
-6 MIL POLY VAPOR BARRIER . 4 R-20 MINIMUM SPRAY CULTURED STONE
218" GYPSUM BOARD 7 SN WALL SHEATHING UP DOOR o FOAM INSULATION AIR-NEUTRAL SPACE/ALLOW FOR AIR MOVEMENT ;
— TOP OF CONCRETE ® GRAVEL FILL (AS NEEDED) FROM CANT. TO THE REST OF THE FLOOR SYSTEM 9 VENEER (2"+- THICK)
TO BOTTOM OF TOP CORD STEVATONS Y 0 2X6 >( TOP OF FIRST f
) TOP OF CQMCRETE g POURED CONCRETE @ / TYPICAL EXTERIOR
ELEVEVAAION = (-) 0'-0" VR FOUNDATION WALL FLOOR PLATE WALL CONSTRUCTION
'D' EDGE FLASHING UNDER ICE q O O O Q O R /
& WATER SHIELD \ ASPHAU”COQ3;SRiE?XE ,
H (LU 1op oF 15T (0r) 2ND ? P R-30 MINIMUM SPRAY FOAM
Z FLOOR PLATE RAVEL FILL (AS NEEDED) 4 INSULATION
FASCIA AND SOFFIT 2 T “T7]  NOTE: REXER TO STRUCTURAL | ":OUSE WRAP BIETWEEN STONE VENEER
SOLID FASCIA SEE PLAN FOR 2 - LA DETAILS FONREBAR / NSULATION AND SOFFIT PANEL 9 Py
SOLID MATERIAL SOFFIT (VENTED) "~ HEADER o £ . - | ADDITIONAL INRORMATION NON-VENTED SOLID SOFFIT
- 2x 6 SUB-FASCIA 4 ]
2 v FLOOR CANTILEVER DETAIL
O . n 1 ]
EXTERIOR WALL CONST > - 3/4" =10
! x 7 \/// : CONCRETE SLAB INTERIOR FINISH
- SRESTETERRER) g INY VOVVRE 1E OLAD &\ SIDE GARAGE WALL DETAIL
- HOUSE WRAP NOTE: REFER TO o O L MATERAL 3/4" = 10"
- 112" 0SB SHEATHING v D TS
X6STUDS @ (161 0.C STRUCTURAL DETAILS o ] N
CRVBATT w%ﬁmnbri) ADDITIONAL INFORMATION | 2 R
- 6 MILPOLY VAPOR BARRIER G - é‘\ BACKFI\ IN FRONT OF GARAGE
- 112" GYPSUM BOARD . DOORS WASAND
TYP. WALL SECTION @ EAVE | T T cowosnewoooor
1 . S NOTE: REFER TONSTRUCTURAL CoPARATION CAULK PER
3/4" = 1-0" IR DETAILS FOR REBAR / STONEUNITS _ PURCHASING SPECS.
L ADDITIONAL INFORMAJION
STONE TO MASONRY CAULK DETAIL
4 \SILL @ GARAGE DR. h 10 oo
d =
” ACUSTIC SEALANT [ = 34" = 10"
TYPICAL FLOOR CONSTRUCTION 3
23/32° T&G 0SB (or) PLYWOOD (GLUED AND 258”3&5‘83” PER |
NAILED) : f'oP 1ST FLOOR
- FLOOR SYSTEM PER PLAN @
- 5/8" GYPSUM BOARD @ UNDERSIDE OF FLOOR 7 TYPICAL FLOOR CONSTRUCTION
PROTECTIVE RIGID, OPAQUE \:é%EQi \TOPFOUNDAﬂONeFF_ 'ﬁ%ﬁiJfG OSB (or) PLYWOOD (GLUED AND 1 1
AND WEATHERRESISTANT — | | - —— R-20 MINIMUM SPRAY ELEV. = 0'-0" - FLOOR SYSTEM PER PLAN
COVERING OVER FOAM R ﬁ ) FOAM INSULATION @ RIM | g R-20 MINIMUM SPRAY FOAM
INSUL. FROMTOP OF WALL ~ CTADE 1 F U EN__ WRAP TOP OF WALL _ . ¢» TOPOFEGRESSWALL 5/8" GYPSUM BOARD @ UNDERSIDE OF FLOOR /[ INSULATION @ RIM TYPICAL FLOOR CONST. — mg%m_’#l'g"ﬁ“" SF:hRAAY FOAM
TO 6" BELOW GRADEALSO SISl 7 W/ INSUL. (MIN. R5) §<\\ S ELF()0-0 2332 T3G 0SB (or) PLYWOOD " e
APPLY 6-MIL POLY SLIP ////\////\////\////\/// e o J (GLUED AND NAILED)
SHEET OVER ENTIRE FACE \/\\\/ SOKUKKAS]+ FSI| VN 17 AR GAP BETWEEN] ) - HEADER PER PLANS - FLOOR SYSTEM PER PLAN
OF EXTERIOR RIGID NN N e CONC. FOLND. WALLE | © HEADER PER PLANS —— - 5/8" GYPSUM BOARD @ UNDERSIDE
FOUNDATION INSULATION ’ S -9 — OF FLOOR i
" P FOUND. SIZE & REBAR % » ] |
WATERPROOFING ON EXT. SIDE OF - PER PLANENG. ol GRESSTADDER HEADER PER PLANS FOAM INSULATION @
ENTIRE FACE OF FOUND. WALLAS ~  —— 4./ o 2 PROTECTIVE RIGID, OPAQUE AND WEATHER FOAM INSULATION @ HEADER WHEN
NOTED DIRECTLY BELOW el i~ FINISHED 2X4 FRAMING W/ o) W RESISTANT COVERING OVER FOAM INSUL. FROM HEADER WHEN POSSIBLE
R EEECAJ\EERF;;QTES&;E% &P O o TOP OF WALL TO 6" BELOW GRADE ALSO APPLY POSSIBLE
o ’ . NOTE: REFERTO cal NOTE: REFER TO STRUCTURAL DETAILS 6-MIL POLY SLIP SHEET OVER ENTIRE FACE OF
S"-L PLATE BLATE . % ) STRUCTURAL DETAILS FOR - EGRESS WINDOW FOR REBAR/ADD. INFO. EXTERIOR RIGID FOUNDATION INSULATION { ®
2x6 TREATED SILL ce "
SILL SEALER ANCHOR REBARIADD. INFO. @ T 3 5
BOLTS PER ENG. TYP. WALL SECT. @ 1ST FLOOR P N FLASHIG OVER FOAN // SILL PLATE o § . g
2 : : o ' 2x6 TREATED SILL PLATE S|o EXTERIOR WALL CONST. S5
34— 10 y POURKD CONCRETE ANCHOR BOLT PER ENG. SILL SEALER i 9
=1 L Ca AREA WKL |2 - SIDING ( SEE EXTERIOR ELEV,) |
Q : ANCHOR BOLTS PER ENG. (DOUBLE SILL @ WINDOWS) ANCHORBOLT  {|Z OUSE VR o |
5 L N rout PERENG.PLANS |4 e .. i
. ia - - 112" 0SB SHEATHING 2X6 STUDS @ (16" 0.C.)
TYP'CAL FOUND WALL — 7 hcdglﬁé ?'&ﬁgp\zim&&" o ) f C N MNR _\ =] O © - R-20 BATT INSULATION {
R-10 RIGID FOAM INSULATION W/ PROTECTIVE N Ng ‘ a R RIGDRGULBAON o WATERPROOFING ON EXT. SIDE OF , e - 6 MIL POLY VAPOR BARRIER
o FRAMING | S ENTIRE FACE OF FOUND. WALL AS . = 1l
COATING APPLIED TO EXPOSED PORTION OF - O Eggl#ﬁ%%mM WELLTO NOTED DIRECTLY BELOW GRADE — ©| £ a4 . - 112" GYPSUM BOARD
FOAM W/ FLASHING @ TOP WATERPROOFING PER FTG; BASEMENT SLAB 10 | ANCHOR BOLT PER
MATERIAL ON EXT. SIDE POURED CONC. WALL o 4" CONC. SLAB 1 FOAMINSUL MNRS » N s MINIMUM 1" AIR - ENG.PLANS
(PER MASON/PLAN) REINFORCEMENT/ANCHOR L FOIL FACED INSULATION //// e GAP BETWEEN e TOP BSMT FL.
BOLTS PER ENG. MIN. R-5 FOIL-FACED THERMAL e mi\% ?&;ﬁ’qgﬁe‘% 6.MIL POLY BARRIER < ez | CONCRETE N NS et
A VT . 2 : | Z LA A 4 .
BARRIER W/ SEALEE) EDGES AND SEAMS ; . BD COVERING /—M|N.1 AR GAP BETWEEN TYPlCAL FOUNDAT'ON WALL AD_,_ . " FOUNDATION GRADE ©|Z | B
2X4 STUD WALL, 16" O.C. @ FINISHED a . TOP BSMT FLOOR %o | CONC. FOUND. WALL & x WALL & FRAMING _L U
COND. 1/2" GYPSUM BD OVER SR | ST A & | FRAMNG R-10 RIGID FOAM INSULATION W/ S AT \
a4 . . | R 4 — \\
STUDS W/ PAINT b e S QP FTG. | FINISHED 2X4 FRAMING W/ PROTECTIVE COATING APPLIED TO EXPOSED . BASEMENT SLAB ////>\///><///>\///><// A 1/2" EXPANSION/THERMAL
AN 2, “ TREATED PLATE & 112" GYP PORTION OF FOAM W/ FLASHING @ TOP @y 4" CONC. SLAB 6- MIL POLY \\\\\/\\\\ SN T BREAK @ PERIMETER OF WALL
, s : A BD COVERING WATERPROOFING MATERIAL ON EXT. SIDE b FINISHED 2X4 ’ N s
NOTE: REFER TO STRUCTURAL DETALLS R PN [ BOT. FTG. M, 4"DIA FTG DRAN TLE W/ 2" IV POURED CONC. WALL (PER MASON/PLAN 2 | — FRAMING W/ TREATED BARRIER <
FOR REBAR/ADD. INFO. L " GRANULAR | [ GRANULAR BASE & 8" MIN. GRANULAR ' ( ) - . PLATE & 1/2" GYP BD i C
1/2" EXPANSION / THERMAL 6 u | & COVER @ BOTH SIDES OF FOOTING REINFORCEMENT/ANCHOR BOLTS PER ENG. C / COVERING TOP BSMT FL. ?-’ 4, - FOAM INSULATION MINIMUM
MIN. 4 DIA, FTG DRAIN TILE W/ 2 MIN. GRANULAR BASE BREAK @ PERIMETER OF WALL '~ - %’iw’ SLEEVES - o DY N ZIIEF\XLFES Eglcl-;-l-stA:Eg ;:Enrzhsdg;f g?SIIDE \?VX\II_/L N a ; 3 Bosep e
vl ' ./~ [ THRUFOOTINGS - » x oA\ ’ . 4 e ¥ ., TOPFTG. S EXPOSED
$8MIN. GRANULAR COVER @ BOTH SIDES OF FOOTING Y R L 3 T 3 16" 0.C. @ FINISHED COND. 1/2" GYPSUM BD —x _\ = Arrey .
_ - 2 o -‘\\ ) OVER STUDS W/ PAINT DU “
. . / - . ) P A 4
. S 4 o
TYP. WALL SECT. @ FOOTING | e \ 117 EXPANSIOTHERNAL BREAK R EALS -
. . ' FOR REBAR/ADD. INFO. o
MIN. 4" DIA. FTG DRAIN TILE W/ " i TOP FTG.
3 Jawm—ro EGRESS WELL SECTION TR PN AR BSES T oy SRANILARFLL -
MIN. GRANULAR COVER @ 1/2" EXPANSION / THERMAL L g O
no_ 41 BOTH SIDES OF FOOTING BREAK @ PERIMETER OF WALL P
3/4" =1-0 .’ N BOT.FTG.€$}_
MINIMUM 4* DIAMETER FTG /
DRAIN TILE W/ 2" MINIMUM
LOOKOUT WALL SECTION GRANULAR BASE & 8" MINIMUM NOTE: REFER TO STRUCTURAL
GRANULAR COVER @ BOTH DETAILS FOR REBAR /
8 34" = 10" SIDES OF FOOTING ADDITIONAL INFORMATION

WALKOUT WALL SECTION

3/4" = 1I_0II

N 7

THIS PLAN PROVIDES BUILDING DETAILS FOR A PROJECT TO BE BUILT IN ACCORDANCE WITH INTERNATIONAL BUILDING CODES AS WELL AS ANY LOCAL CODES. CONTRACTOR, OWNER, AND/OR TRADES ARE RESPONSIBLE FOR ANY FINES, PENALTIES FOR CODE, ORDINANCE, REGULATION OR BUILDING PROCESS VIOLATIONS. LITTFIN DESIGN IS NOT RESPONSIBLE FOR OMISSIONS OR ERRORS
MADE DURING DESIGN. BIDDING, OR CONSTRUCTION PHASES. ANY AND ALL SITE REVIEW IS TO BE PERFORMED BY OTHERS SUCH AS THE CONTRACTOR. OWNER. SURVEYOR. OR OTHER TRADES RESPONSIBLE FOR SITE CONDITIONS. LITTFIN DESIGN IS NOT RESPONSIBLE FOR CONTRACTOR/TRADE ERRORS. UNKNOWN CODE ADJUSTMENTS AT THE TIME OF PLAN CREATION OR CONSTRUCTION.
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EXTERIOR WALL
_— CONSTRUCTION TRUSS BOTTOM CHORD
_— EST\;?-:EIE)?"(E%R SAZ%FIE!SESI.GALTI}CSJE I R-49 BLOWN IN
THERMOPLY FIBERGLASS
THERMOPLY, & WALL SHEATHING INSULATION
| INSULATION APPLIED il i
TO EXTERIOR WALL =
FROM FLOOR TO 6" L
?gg&/ﬁ\l'I(;UB DECK (BY TYPICAL RIM g 5/8 " DRYWALL
CONTRACTOR)
™ (FLANGED). N NAAT /) g —
TYPICAL FLOOR INTERIOR PARTITION WALL
r~ CONSTRUCTION
- O AR
BARRIER +=— 1/2" DRYWALL
|
ROOF TRUSS CONNECTION DETAIL
DRAFTSTOP @ TUB STUDS AT 240, R20 4 FonE
1 3/4" = 1'-Q" BATT INSULATION
/4" =10 ;
]
|
2-2X10'S R-20 UNFACED BATT
| ( i ‘% INSULATION
DOUBLE WALL FLUE ir R-20 FIBERGLASS
/ | BATT INSULATION
L PREFAB FIREPLACE : % w |2
TILE SHOWER | . TYP.EXT.WALL =
SURRoUND T~ SEE FIREPLACE ELEVATIONS | CONSTRUCTION -
FOR MANTEL AND HEARTH : >
DESIGN
| ] (
SR RGBT MANTAIN ARR SPACE BETWEEN R-30 BOTTOM ST FORM I
INSULATION & FLOOR ABOVE TO REDUCE R
AIR-NEUTRAL SPACE/ALLOW FOR AIR MOVEMENT FROM
CANT. TO THE REST OF THE FLOOR SYSTEM "
| DENGHEIDBAGKER | TYPICAL EXTERIOR SIDING
= | sowe D L R-30 MIN. SPRAY FOAM INSUL. —
%%PER%ESASTHT@VVEQPAN—\\ _Lwrenroct NOTE: REFER TO STRUCTURAL DETAILS ;Q)SEIJE)S(BFSFT'IF ATHING AND SEE ELEVATIONS
] FOR REBARIADD. INFO. TYPICAL CORNERS SEE ELEVATION
vHELD ke ‘ \ | TYPICAL FOUNDATION
O APPROVED EQUAL — . WALL CONSTRUCTION
CORMED \\ - % \—TYPICAL FOUNDATION WALL CONSTRUCTION OUTSI DE CORN ER DETAI L
P 2 3 | FIREPLACE GANTILEVER @ -
2X4 HORIZONTAL — ! g 3/4!! =1-0"
glEA;LSYlW,%gRFOP ™ \— 2X FRAMING (SEE PLAN)
5 TUB/SHOWER 1/2 WALL
3/4" = 1'-0"
-GLUE AND SEAL THE SUBFLOOR AND PLATES @ EXTERIOR JOINTS -POLY
AND SEAL BEHIND ALL WALL, SOFFIT, TIES, AND FIREPLACES WHEN THEY
MEET AN EXTERIOR WALL -TAPE AND SEAL THE INTERIOR VAPOR BARRIER x4 BLOCKING BELOW THRESHOLD
-HOUSEWRAP @ RIMS, CORNERS, AND CANTILEVERS SEAMS AND SMART TRIM KICK BOARD UNDER
EXTERIOR OPENINGS -LESCO ELECTRICAL BOXES TO BE TAPED AND DOOR TRESHOLD
FOAMED -WINDOW AND DOOR ROUGH OPENINGS TO BE SEALED WITH DOOR UNIT /\
FOAM -DUCT WORK TO BE TAPED (SUPPLIES AND RETURNS) -MECHANICAL ’ CONCRETE STOOP CONCRETE STOOP
VENTILATION SYSTEM -DIRECT VENT FURNACE AND POWER VENTED SUBFLOOR (PITCH 1/4" PLF [PITCH 178" PLF Agay—— 1Lt 1" M
WATER HEATER -BACK CAULK ALL WINDOW FLANGES AND THEN TAPE A /\ 7 ﬁg’AgEFROM FROMHOUSE) | "
STRIP OF TYVEC OVER THE TOP -ALL VENDORS MUST SEAL THEIR — USE) P — MAX. 7-3/
EXTERIOR PENETRATIONS (INCLUDING PLUMBING, HEATING, AND w3 | | S a4 RISER HEIGHT
ELECTRICAL) -CAULK SEAL ALL INTERIOR AND EXTERIOR VERTICAL JOINTS ) ~ 7o T . 7 1 #5 BAR @ EACH NOSING
WHERE WALL PANELS MEET OR WALL PANELS MEET THE FND. WALL 4 FLOORSYSTEM—_/ [ ! vy - | \q
GYPSUM a ‘ ‘ﬁ L
. e 1 ICE & WATER SHIELD
GLUE AND SEAL <>< 716" SHEATHING 3 14 FLASHING FROM UNDER
TO“SUBFLOOR ; f« EXTERIOR FINISH o | - TRESHOLD TO 6" (MIN) BELOW 1/2" EXPANSION JOINT
3 SUBM 9/ STOOP BEARING LEDGE L / CONCRETE WALK
' 2
4 1" THERMAL BREAK - -
Ek%/ 1 DOW OVER SHEATHING ANCHORBOLTPER—— | | FOAM @ CURG. 15 BARS @ 2 O > S :
TEM PER PLA ENG. oy \D EACH WAY 2 -
INSIDE FACE OF - |
] " @Mouuomomm\uﬁ — g
[T~ R-20 SPRAY FOAM FOUND @ ALTERNATE '\‘* g K ROPLEDGE 4NN ELEV 0'-0" Lr' WALK BEARING LEDGE
CONDITION (SEE | " ‘/" '
G TREATEDSHL, FONDATION PLANS) | —— 2" LEDGE FOR SUPPORT PORCH FOUND
SILLSEALER — _,—— "] POURED CONCRETE —  FOUNDATION INSUL. SYSTEM
| WALL PER PLAN 5 (PER WALL DETAILS)
| | 3 STOOP STEP DETAIL (as req.)
1-1/2" = 1-0"
ENERGY CODE RIM DETAIL STOOP RIM DETAIL
6 1-1/2" = 1-0" 7 1-1/2" = 1'-0"

N 7
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N

RADON VENT PIPE TERMINATION POINT: N
“RADON VENT PIPE TO BE TERMINATED
- AT LEAST 12" ABOVE SURFACE OF
ATTIC ROOF.
1P INSULATION s 'MINIMUM 3" ABS, PVC OR EQUIVALENT
: T~ GASTIGHT PIPE.
-INSTALL PIPE INSULATION AT PIPE \ k -ROOF PENETRATION SEALING AT ROOF.
WHEN RUNNING THROUGH ATTIC —
AREA, MIN. R-4 WRAPPED AROUND
PIPE FROM CEILING TO UNDERSIDE / N
OF ROOF DECK.
/ \
RADON VENT PIPE:
[INSTALL PIPE AS STRAIGHT AS
POSSIBLE TO HELP CONDUCTIVE — SPACE PROVIDED FOR FUTURE FAN:
FLOW. ELBOWS ARE ALLOWED, BUT MIN. 24" DIAMETER CENTERED ON
SHOULD BE AVOIDED IF POSSIBLE. THE AXIS OF THE VENT STAGK
SECOND FLOOR "INSTALL LABEL READING "RADON "MINIMUM VERTICAL DISTANCE OF 5'
REDUCTION SYSTEM" ON THE VENT JINSTALL LIVE OUTLET IN ATTIC
PIPE AT EACH FLOOR AND IN NEAR WHERE FUTURE FAN MAY BE
ACCESSIBLE ATTICS. NSTALLED
"MINIMUM 3" ABS, PVC OR |
EQUIVALENT GAS TIGHT PIPE.
=1 =
FLOOR SYSTEM
/
RADON VENT PIPE:
JINSTALL PIPE AS STRAIGHT AS
POSSIBLE TO HELP CONDUCTIVE
FLOW. ELBOWS ARE ALLOWED, BUT
FIRST FLOOR SHOULD BE AVOIDED IF POSSIBLE.
JINSTALL LABLE READING "RADON
REDUCTION SYSTEM" ON THE VENT
PIPE AT EACH FLOOR AND IN
ACCESSIBLE ATTICS.
"MINIMUM 3" ABS, PVC OR
EQUIVALENT GAS TIGHT PIPE.
= = =
N
FLOOR SYSTEM \ \
il -« i
=] BASEMENT LEVEL =111
:
== ==
Sl [
JOINTS, CRACKS OR OTHER OPENINGS: '<
_SEAL ALL JOINTS, CRACKS OR
OTHER OPENINGS WITH
POLYURETHANE CAULK OR
ELASTOMERIC SEALANT ACCORDING
TO MANUFACTURER'S SPECS.
2@
-4" POURED CONCRETE SLAB ) PIPE_TO _SUMP_ BASKET CONNECTION:
'MIN. 6 MILL POLY BARRIER W/ 12" LAPPED SEAMS BELOW ENTIRE SLAB ON TOP CINSTALL RADON VENT PIPE INTO
OF GAS PERMEABLE LAYER SEALED SUMP TOP, SEAL ALL
'MIN. 4" GAS PERMEABLE LAYER BELOW BARRIER (CLEAN, COURSE AGGREGATE FDGES & JOINTS.
ABLE TO PASS THROUGH A 2" SIEVE & BE RETAINED BY A1/4" SIEVE. ~SEALED SUMP BASKET CONNECTED
TO PERIMETER DRAIN-TILE THAT
o v 2 v RUNS AROUND ENTIRE BASEMENT
@ PASSIVE RADON SYSTEM DETAILS (REFER TO PLANS FOR LOCATIONS) L s ABEA AND AL L OWING PEBMEARL E
SCALE: 1/2”7 = 1"=0" LAYER TO VENT THROUGH
DRAIN-TILE, Ve

REVISION: REV. DATE:
REVISED PER BUILDER/ADDED SPORT COURT

BOWILING ALLEY DETAILS UPDATED

LOOKOUT FOUNDATION WAIILS UPDATED
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L -0" L | 8-0"

3-0"
BRACE WALL LOC.
TYPE CS—WS

10-6" L

TYPE CS—WSP

‘ BRACE WALL LOC.

109"
BRACE WALL LOC.

TYPE CS—WSP

9'-8
WALL
TE WA

[wm}

BRACE WALL LOC.
CONCRETE WALL

STRUCTURAL ENGINEERING

| |
| |
|| ww.SafeHavenSE.com provecT# 25328
| |

| HEREBY CERTIFY that this plan, specification or report
—————— was prepared by me or under my direct supervision and
iiiiii that I am a duly Licensed Professional Engineer under the

8
—‘o
. 2’2 laws of the State of Minnesota.
EY N
o A Y-
éE SIGNATURE:
o TYPED OR PRINTED NaMe: _Derek O Phillips
pATE:  7-25-2025 Rrec. N0 47507
SAFE HAVEN ENGINEERING USED TO REVIEW/VERIFY
TALL WALLS, STEEL BEAM & POSTS, FOUNDATION
WALLS/ FTGS. AT SPAN-CRETE AREAS & WIND BRACING.
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@ BASEMENT WALL BRACING PLAN

N

SCALE: 1/4" = 1'-0" 3220 FINISHED SQUARE FEET / 171 UNFINISHED SQUARE FEET

SCALE: 1/4" = 1'=0"

BRACED WALL NOTES:

1.

6.

ALL WALLS DESIGNED PER METHOD
CS-WSP OF THE 2020 MN CODE.

ALL EXTERIOR WALLS ARE TO BE
CONTINUOUSLY SHEATHED WITH A
MINIMUM 3/8" THICK WOOD PANEL.

CONNECTION OF WOOD PANEL TO
STUDS SHALL BE MIN. 8d COMMON
NAILS, 6" O.C. AT EDGES & 12" O.C. AT
FIELD OF WOOD PANEL.

STRUCTURAL PANELS (BRACED
WALLS) SHALL BE LOCATED AT EACH
END & AT LEAST EVERY 20' BETWEEN
PANELS.

EXTERIOR BRACED WALL LINES SHALL
HAVE A BRACED WALL PANEL AT EACH
END OF THE BRACED WALL LINE,
EXCEPT FOR:
-BRACED WALL PANELS ARE
PERMITTED TO BEGIN NO MORE
THAN 10' FROM EACH END OF THE
BRACED WALL LINE PROVIDED
THAT A 24" PANEL MATCHING
TABLE R602.10.7 IS APPLIED.
-THE END OF EACH BRACED WALL
PANEL CLOSEST TO THE CORNER
SHALL HAVE A TIE-DOWN DEVICE
FASTENED TO THE STUD AT THE
EDGE OF THE BRACED WALL PANEL
CLOSEST TO THE CORNER AND TO
THE FOUNDATION OR FRAMING
BELOW. THE TIE- DOWN DEVICE
SHALL BE CAPABLE OF PROVIDING
AN UPLIFT ALLOWABLE DESIGN
VALUE OF AT LEAST 1800 LBS. THE
TIE-DOWN DEVICE SHALL BE
INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH
THE MANUFACTURER'S
RECOMMENDATIONS.

INTERIOR BRACED WALL LINES SHALL

BE DESIGNED/BUILT PER

INTERMITTENT METHOD "GB".
-MINIMUM 1/2" GYPSUM BOARD
APPLIED TO EACH SIDE OF 2X4 (OR)
2X6 STUD WALL @ 16" O.C.
SPACING OF STUDS W/ DOUBLE
TOP PLATE AND SINGLE BTM.
-ATTACH GYPSUM TO STUDS W/
1-1/4" SCREWS (TYPE W OR S), 6"
O.C. AT EDGE & 6" O.C. AT FIELD.
-ALL GYPSUM BOARD JOINTS TO BE
SOLID BLOCKED W/ 2X MATERIAL

(PERPENDICULAR WALL/FLOOR) ALL
FLOOR SYSTEMS BETWEEN BRACED
WALL PANELS TO HAVE A MIN. 2X4
TOP & BOTTOM BLOCKING BOARD
PARALLEL TO BRACED WALL PANELS
W/ MIN. (3)16d NAILS ATTACHING
BOTTOM/TOP OF BRACED PANEL
PLATE TO FLOOR SYSTEM AT BRACED
PANEL WIDTH ONLY. 2X4 BLOCKING
TO BE SET BETWEEN FLOOR SYSTEM
MEMBERS. SOLID RIM MAY BE USED
(FIG. 5 & 6).

(PERPENDICULAR WALL/ROOF) APPLY
2X SOLID BLOCKING BETWEEN ROOF
SYSTEM MEMBERS OVER BRACED
WALL PANELS W/ 8d NAILS AT 6" O.C.
ALONG LENGTH OF BRACED WALL
PANELS WHEN HEEL IS 15.25" OR LESS
(FIGURE 3, REFER TO FIG. #4 WHEN
OVER 15.25").

NOTE: NOTES 7 & 8 ABOVE APPLY TO
PERPENDICULAR FRAMING, WHEN
PARALLEL FLOORS/ROOF SYSTEMS
ARE PRESENT, THE FLOOR/ROOF
SYSTEM IS TO HAVE BLOCKING
MATERIAL ALLOWING FOR NAILING OF
BRACED WALL PANEL INTO SYSTEM
ABOVE/BELOW SAID WALL (FIGURE 6).

BRACED WALL PANEL UPLIFT LOAD PATH:

BRACED WALL PANELS LOCATED AT
EXTERIOR WALLS THAT SUPPORT ROOF
RAFTERS OR TRUSSES (INCLUDING STORIES
BELOW TOP STORY) SHALL HAVE THE
FRAMING MEMBERS CONNECTED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH:

1. WHERE THE NET UPLIFT VALUE AT THE
TOP OF A WALL EXCEEDS 100 PLF,
INSTALLING APPROVED UPLIFT
FRAMING CONNECTORS TO PROVIDE A
CONTINUOUS LOAD PATH FROM THE
TOP OF THE WALL TO THE FOUNDATION
OR TO A POINT WHERE THE UPLIFT
FORCE IS 100 PLF OR LESS. THE NET
UPLIFT VALUE SHALL BE AS
DETERMINED BY ONE OF THE
FOLLOWING:

a. THE BASIC WIND SPEED DOES NOT
EXCEED 115 MPH, THE WIND
EXPOSURE CATEGORY IS B, THE
ROOF PITCH IS 5:12 OR GREATER,
AND THE ROOF SPAN IS 32' OR LESS

(OR)

b. THE NET UPLIFT VALUE AT THE TOP
OF A WALL DOES NOT EXCEED 100
PLF. THE NET UPLIFT VALUE SHALL
BE DETERMINED IN ACCORDANCE
WITH SECTION R802.11 AND SHALL
BE PERMITTED TO BE REDUCED BY
60 PLF FOR EACH FULL WALL
ABOVE.

2. WHERE THE UPLIFT FORCE DOES NOT
EXCEED 200 POUNDS, RAFTERS AND
TRUSSES SPACED NOT MORE THAN 24
INCHES ON CENTER SHALL BE
PERMITTED TO BE ATTACHED TO THEIR
SUPPORTING WALL ASSEMBLIES IN
ACCORDANCE WITH TABLE R602.3(1)

a. RAFTER OR ROOF TRUSS TO PLATE,
TOE NAIL: MINIMUM (3) 16d BOX
NAILS OR (3) 10d COMMON NAILS. (2)
TOE NAILS ON ONE SIDE AND (1)
TOE NAIL ON OPPOSITE SIDE OF
EACH RAFTER OR TRUSS. (MANUF.
METAL CONNECTOR MAY BE
SUBSTITUTED, VERIFY W/ MANUF.
DETAILS).

b. WALL PANEL TO STUDS:
CONNECTION OF WOOD PANEL TO
STUDS SHALL BE MIN. 6d COMMON
NAILS, 6" O.C. AT EDGES & 12" O.C.
AT FIELD OF WOOD PANEL.

p

THIS PLAN PROVIDES BUILDING DETAILS FOR A PROJECT TO BE BUILT IN ACCORDANCE WITH INTERNATIONAL BUILDING CODES AS WELL AS ANY LOCAL CODES. CONTRACTOR, OWNER, AND/OR TRADES ARE RESPONSIBLE FOR ANY FINES, PENALTIES FOR CODE, ORDINANCE, REGULATION OR BUILDING PROCESS VIOLATIONS. LITTFIN DESIGN IS NOT RESPONSIBLE FOR OMISSIONS OR ERRORS
MADE DURING DESIGN. BIDDING, OR CONSTRUCTION PHASES. ANY AND ALL SITE REVIEW IS TO BE PERFORMED BY OTHERS SUCH AS THE CONTRACTOR. OWNER. SURVEYOR. OR OTHER TRADES RESPONSIBLE FOR SITE CONDITIONS. LITTFIN DESIGN IS NOT RESPONSIBLE FOR CONTRACTOR/TRADE ERRORS. UNKNOWN CODE ADJUSTMENTS AT THE TIME OF PLAN CREATION OR CONSTRUCTION.
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BRACED WALL LINE A-1

DISTANCE BETWEEN BRACED WALLS
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2'-10 1/2~
BRACE WALL]LOC

o
NARIO)

DASHED BOX INDICATES
LOCATION OF EXTENDED
HEADER, EXTEND
HEADER TO ENDS OF BOX,
PER DIMENSIONS SHOWN

CS—PF PORTAL FRAMING

~— (DOUBLE PCR

210 /2"

210 /2"

CS—I?DF PORTAL FRAMING

1-10 1/2" 1-10 1/2"
BRACE WALL LOC. BRACE TALL LOC.

CENARTO)

DASHED BOX INDICATES
LOCATION OF EXTENDED
HEADER, EXTEND
HEADER TO ENDS OF BOX,
PER DIMENSIONS SHOWN

BRACE WALL LOCYBRACE WALL LOC.

"

4 3/4"
RACE WATLL LOC.

3-0"
BRACE WALLLOC.

CENARTO)

X 8- DBYBHE—SHBER -BOBR
CS—PF_PORTAL FRAMING

12
{DOUBLE P

3-0"
BRACE WALL LOC.

DASHED BOX INDICATES
LOCATION OF EXTENDED
HEADER, EXTEND
HEADER TO ENDS OF BOX,
PER DIMENSIONS SHOWN
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4-0"

TYPE CS{-WSP

BRACE WALL LOC:

T

4-0"

TYPE CS—WSP

'BRACE WALL TOC:

6'-0"

BRACE WALL LOC.
TYPE CS—WSP

N

SCALE: 1/4" = 1'-0"

@ FIRST FLOOR WALL BRACING PLAN

2324 FINISHED SQUARE FEET / 1266 GARAGE SQUARE FEET

|

SCALE: 1/4" = 1'=0"
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j DISTANCE BETWEEN DISTANCE BETWEEN BRACED WALLS
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BRACEQ WALL LINE 2-2
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STRUCTURAL ENGINEERING
CS-WSP2 WALL NOTES:
J -7/16" OSB SHEATHING AT EXTERIOR FACE OF WALL
gg -8d NAILS SPACED @ 4" O.C. AT EDGES AND 6" O.C. AT FIELD.
-2 -FOLLOW ALL OTHER NOTES FROM TYPICAL CS-WSP NOTES. ww.SafeHavenSE.com PrRovecT# 25328 a
N =
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gl.u | HEREBY CERTIFY that this plan, specification or report a
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=Y TYPED OR PRINTED NAME: _Derek O Phillips N
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SAFE HAVEN ENGINEERING USED TO REVIEW/VERIFY
TALL WALLS, STEEL BEAM & POSTS, FOUNDATION
WALLS/ FTGS. AT SPAN-CRETE AREAS & WIND BRACING.
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BRACED WALL NOTES:

1.

6.

7.

ALL WALLS DESIGNED PER METHOD
CS-WSP OF THE 2020 MN CODE.

ALL EXTERIOR WALLS ARE TO BE
CONTINUOUSLY SHEATHED WITH A
MINIMUM 3/8" THICK WOOD PANEL.

CONNECTION OF WOOD PANEL TO
STUDS SHALL BE MIN. 8d COMMON
NAILS, 6" O.C. AT EDGES & 12" O.C. AT
FIELD OF WOOD PANEL.

. STRUCTURAL PANELS (BRACED

WALLS) SHALL BE LOCATED AT EACH
END & AT LEAST EVERY 20' BETWEEN
PANELS.

EXTERIOR BRACED WALL LINES SHALL
HAVE A BRACED WALL PANEL AT EACH
END OF THE BRACED WALL LINE,
EXCEPT FOR:
-BRACED WALL PANELS ARE
PERMITTED TO BEGIN NO MORE
THAN 10' FROM EACH END OF THE
BRACED WALL LINE PROVIDED
THAT A 24" PANEL MATCHING
TABLE R602.10.7 IS APPLIED.
-THE END OF EACH BRACED WALL
PANEL CLOSEST TO THE CORNER
SHALL HAVE A TIE-DOWN DEVICE
FASTENED TO THE STUD AT THE
EDGE OF THE BRACED WALL PANEL
CLOSEST TO THE CORNER AND TO
THE FOUNDATION OR FRAMING
BELOW. THE TIE- DOWN DEVICE
SHALL BE CAPABLE OF PROVIDING
AN UPLIFT ALLOWABLE DESIGN
VALUE OF AT LEAST 1800 LBS. THE
TIE-DOWN DEVICE SHALL BE
INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH
THE MANUFACTURER'S
RECOMMENDATIONS.

INTERIOR BRACED WALL LINES SHALL

BE DESIGNED/BUILT PER

INTERMITTENT METHOD "GB".
-MINIMUM 1/2" GYPSUM BOARD
APPLIED TO EACH SIDE OF 2X4 (OR)
2X6 STUD WALL @ 16" O.C.
SPACING OF STUDS W/ DOUBLE
TOP PLATE AND SINGLE BTM.
-ATTACH GYPSUM TO STUDS W/
1-1/4" SCREWS (TYPE W OR S), 6"
O.C. AT EDGE & 6" O.C. AT FIELD.
-ALL GYPSUM BOARD JOINTS TO BE
SOLID BLOCKED W/ 2X MATERIAL

(PERPENDICULAR WALL/FLOOR) ALL
FLOOR SYSTEMS BETWEEN BRACED
WALL PANELS TO HAVE A MIN. 2X4
TOP & BOTTOM BLOCKING BOARD
PARALLEL TO BRACED WALL PANELS
W/ MIN. (3)16d NAILS ATTACHING
BOTTOM/TOP OF BRACED PANEL
PLATE TO FLOOR SYSTEM AT BRACED
PANEL WIDTH ONLY. 2X4 BLOCKING
TO BE SET BETWEEN FLOOR SYSTEM
MEMBERS. SOLID RIM MAY BE USED
(FIG. 5 & 6).

(PERPENDICULAR WALL/ROOF) APPLY
2X SOLID BLOCKING BETWEEN ROOF
SYSTEM MEMBERS OVER BRACED
WALL PANELS W/ 8d NAILS AT 6" O.C.
ALONG LENGTH OF BRACED WALL
PANELS WHEN HEEL IS 15.25" OR LESS
(FIGURE 3, REFER TO FIG. #4 WHEN
OVER 15.25").

NOTE: NOTES 7 & 8 ABOVE APPLY TO
PERPENDICULAR FRAMING, WHEN
PARALLEL FLOORS/ROOF SYSTEMS
ARE PRESENT, THE FLOOR/ROOF
SYSTEM IS TO HAVE BLOCKING
MATERIAL ALLOWING FOR NAILING OF
BRACED WALL PANEL INTO SYSTEM
ABOVE/BELOW SAID WALL (FIGURE 6).

BRACED WALL PANEL UPLIFT LOAD PATH:

BRACED WALL PANELS LOCATED AT
EXTERIOR WALLS THAT SUPPORT ROOF
RAFTERS OR TRUSSES (INCLUDING STORIES
BELOW TOP STORY) SHALL HAVE THE
FRAMING MEMBERS CONNECTED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH:

1. WHERE THE NET UPLIFT VALUE AT THE
TOP OF A WALL EXCEEDS 100 PLF,
INSTALLING APPROVED UPLIFT
FRAMING CONNECTORS TO PROVIDE A
CONTINUOUS LOAD PATH FROM THE
TOP OF THE WALL TO THE FOUNDATION
OR TO A POINT WHERE THE UPLIFT
FORCE IS 100 PLF OR LESS. THE NET
UPLIFT VALUE SHALL BE AS
DETERMINED BY ONE OF THE
FOLLOWING:

a. THE BASIC WIND SPEED DOES NOT
EXCEED 115 MPH, THE WIND
EXPOSURE CATEGORY IS B, THE
ROOF PITCH IS 5:12 OR GREATER,
AND THE ROOF SPAN IS 32' OR LESS

(OR)

b. THE NET UPLIFT VALUE AT THE TOP
OF A WALL DOES NOT EXCEED 100
PLF. THE NET UPLIFT VALUE SHALL
BE DETERMINED IN ACCORDANCE
WITH SECTION R802.11 AND SHALL
BE PERMITTED TO BE REDUCED BY
60 PLF FOR EACH FULL WALL
ABOVE.

2. WHERE THE UPLIFT FORCE DOES NOT
EXCEED 200 POUNDS, RAFTERS AND
TRUSSES SPACED NOT MORE THAN 24
INCHES ON CENTER SHALL BE
PERMITTED TO BE ATTACHED TO THEIR
SUPPORTING WALL ASSEMBLIES IN
ACCORDANCE WITH TABLE R602.3(1)

a. RAFTER OR ROOF TRUSS TO PLATE,
TOE NAIL: MINIMUM (3) 16d BOX
NAILS OR (3) 10d COMMON NAILS. (2)
TOE NAILS ON ONE SIDE AND (1)
TOE NAIL ON OPPOSITE SIDE OF
EACH RAFTER OR TRUSS. (MANUF.
METAL CONNECTOR MAY BE
SUBSTITUTED, VERIFY W/ MANUF.
DETAILS).

b. WALL PANEL TO STUDS:
CONNECTION OF WOOD PANEL TO
STUDS SHALL BE MIN. 6d COMMON
NAILS, 6" O.C. AT EDGES & 12" O.C.
AT FIELD OF WOOD PANEL.

p

THIS PLAN PROVIDES BUILDING DETAILS FOR A PROJECT TO BE BUILT IN ACCORDANCE WITH INTERNATIONAL BUILDING CODES AS WELL AS ANY LOCAL CODES. CONTRACTOR, OWNER, AND/OR TRADES ARE RESPONSIBLE FOR ANY FINES, PENALTIES FOR CODE, ORDINANCE, REGULATION OR BUILDING PROCESS VIOLATIONS. LITTFIN DESIGN IS NOT RESPONSIBLE FOR OMISSIONS OR ERRORS
MADE DURING DESIGN. BIDDING, OR CONSTRUCTION PHASES. ANY AND ALL SITE REVIEW IS TO BE PERFORMED BY OTHERS SUCH AS THE CONTRACTOR. OWNER. SURVEYOR. OR OTHER TRADES RESPONSIBLE FOR SITE CONDITIONS. LITTFIN DESIGN IS NOT RESPONSIBLE FOR CONTRACTOR/TRADE ERRORS. UNKNOWN CODE ADJUSTMENTS AT THE TIME OF PLAN CREATION OR CONSTRUCTION.
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EXTENT OF HEADER WITH DOUBLE PORTAL FRAMES (TWO BRACED WALL PANELS)
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Planning Commission

Meeting Date: September 25, 2025

Agenda Item: Case No. 2025-18 Zoning Ordinance Amendment Application of City of
Mendota Heights for a Zoning Ordinance Amendment to incorporate minor
updates relating to language, terminology, clarity, and to correct citations,
cross-references and conflicting provisions.

Department: Community Contact: Sarah Madden,
Development Community Development
Manager

Introduction:

This item relates to amendments to the Zoning Ordinance (Title 12), as established following
the Zoning Code Update project. The City of Mendota Heights approved the Zoning Code
Update project in September 2024, which went into full force and effect on January 1, 2025.
Following the approval of this ordinance, staff began implementing the new zoning ordinance
provisions and began taking note of sections of the ordinance which contained minor errors or
conflicts, or specific citations which needed clarification or minor "housekeeping" changes.

A duly noticed public hearing was published in the Pioneer Press. No public comments have
been received for this proposed Ordinance Amendment, as of the date of this report. A letter
received prior to the City's public noticing has been included as an attachment to this report
which references residential building height, a standard which is proposed to be revised in this
update. This is discussed in great detail in the "Summary of Proposed Amendments" section
of this report.

Background:

The proposed amendments to Title 12 — Zoning of the City Code consist of minor “clean-up”
revisions aimed at improving clarity, consistency, and usability. These amendments do not
alter the underlying intent or policy direction of the zoning ordinance. Instead, they correct
technical errors, update outdated references, reorganize content for readability, and clarify
provisions to support more effective implementation and enforcement.

These changes are part of the City’s regular maintenance of the zoning ordinance to ensure it
remains a clear, user-friendly, and legally consistent document for staff, applicants, and the
public. Staff will continue to monitor the zoning ordinance for amendments that may be made
in the future.

A redlined version of the ordinance is included for reference, indicating all proposed edits.

Analysis:
Summary of Proposed Amendments
Section 1. Table 12-2B-3.1: R-1 Dimensional and Lot Standards

e Standardized language regarding impervious surface. The intent of this standard was to
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have a maximum impervious surface of 35%, without an option for BMP's. In the final
draft of the Zoning Code Update which was adopted, staff was directed to remove the
reference to BMP's. This was removed in other sections of code, but this specific
citation in this table was missed. This is a minor clean-up to remove the conflict
between different sections of the ordinance.

Section 2 — Table 12-3B-1.1: Permitted and Prohibited Uses

e Added or clarified entries related to research centers, laboratories, warehousing, and
off-street parking to address duplicates and correct citation references.

o Research laboratories were listed twice, with conflicting permissions of both
CUP and P listed depending on its location within the chart. These uses have
been consolidated under Industrial, Transportation, & Utility Uses to note that it
is permitted in B-1.

o Warehousing and distribution was modified during the Planning Commission's
final review of the ordinance to allow as a CUP, but the use-specific citation for
warehouse uses was not included in the chart. It is added here to direct
applicants to the additional requirements.

o Off-Street Parking was listed as a Conditional Use in all zoning districts, and the
use-specific citation directed to an area of code which does not exist. Off-Street
Parking (parking lots, driveways, garages, etc.) are intended to be an Accessory
Permit Use in all zoning districts, subject to individual use standards. The citation
and listed use are both proposed to be corrected.

Section 3 — Relocation of Alternative Energy Systems Regulations
e Moved Alternative Energy Systems from Chapter 3, Section 5.B.1 to a newly created
Section 12-4A-12 for as these standards apply to all zoning districts, and not just
industrial districts.
o This section lists standards for Solar Energy Systems which apply to all zoning
districts; staff is suggesting it be relocated out of the Industrial-specific section to
provide clarity.

Section 4 — Section 12-4A-4 Wetland Requirements

e Clarified Citations which reference Title 15: Environmental Standards

Section 5 - Section 12-4A-5: Landscaping Requirements

¢ Clarified standards and citation to reference Title 15, Chapter 3: Urban Forest
Preservation ordinance requirements

Section 6 - Section 12-4A-11: Off Street Parking and Loading

e Corrected Title 6 Citation

Section 7 — Section 12-4A-11: Signs
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e Corrected listed Zoning District from B-2 to B-1
o This is a typographical error proposed to be corrected.

Section 8 — Section 12-4B-2: Roof Pitch Standards for Residential Structures

e Set maximum roof pitch for residential buildings to 12:12.
¢ Introduced exceptions for subordinate architectural roof elements such as dormers and
porches.

o This topic was discussed at the City Council Work Session on 9/16/25. City
Council was provided information by staff and by local developers and home-
builders that the maximum pitch standard was not suitable for modern
construction standards. The developers also expressed a need for clarity on
primary roof structures versus secondary or ornamental roof structures as they
do not contribute to overall height. Through discussion, staff was directed to
include this increase in the maximum pitch and the clarity to roof structures as
part of the upcoming housekeeping amendments.

Section 9 — Section 12-5B-8: Planned Unit Development

¢ Clarified that it is a City Council's discretionary action in adjusting PUD densities
consistent with the Comprehensive Plan.

o This sentence was in direct conflict with the City's Comprehensive Plan, and with
earlier language in this same Chapter regarding density increases or decreases.
Staff has reviewed this item with the City Attorney and the recommendation is to
remove this sentence for consistency with the Comprehensive Plan language
relating to the use of Planned Unit Developments to increase or lower density
beyond the underlying zoning district.

Section 10 — Chapter 8: Definitions

¢ Revised the definition of "Comprehensive Plan" for clarity and updated language in the
definition of a "thoroughfare".
o This street type is no longer the official term used, and is not reflective of the
City's Comprehensive Plan. Future definition modifications are anticipated as the
City continues to review the Subdivision Ordinance for code updates.

Alternatives:

The proposed ordinance amendment is to Title 12-Zoning, which requires the Planning
Commission to provide a review under a public hearing process and provide a
recommendation to the City Council. The Planning Commission may consider one of the
three following actions:

1. Recommend approval of the draft Ordinance No. 596 which amends certain sections of
Zoning Code Title 12 — Zoning, as presented herein; or

2. Recommend approval or denial of the requested zoning code amendments in whole or in

part; or with added/revised language and standards deemed necessary by the commission;
or
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3. Table the amendment request, and direct city staff to provide additional information for
further consideration by the Planning Commission and present this information at the next
scheduled Planning Commission meeting.

Staff Recommendation:

Staff recommends that the Planning Commission recommend approval of the proposed
amendments to City Code Title 12 — Zoning as outlined in Sections 1 through 10 of the
redlined [draft] ordinance attached to this report.

These amendments are intended to improve the clarity, internal consistency, and usability of
the zoning ordinance without changing the underlying regulatory intent or development
standards. The proposed edits are administrative in nature and serve to correct technical
errors, update references, clarify existing language, and improve the structure and readability
of various sections of the code.

Staff finds that the proposed changes are consistent with the goals and policies of the City’s
Comprehensive Plan and support the ongoing maintenance of a clear and enforceable zoning
ordinance.

Attachments:
1. Zoning Ordinance Amendment - Ord 603 - Redline 9/19/25
2. Letter of Concern from Housing First Minnesota
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CITY OF MENDOTA HEIGHTS
DAKOTA COUNTY, MINNESOTA
ORDINANCE NO. 603

AMENDING TITLE 12: ZONING, TO INCORPORATE MINOR UPDATES RELATING TO
LANGUAGE, TERMINOLOGY, CLARITY, AND TO CORRECT CITATIONS, CROSS-
REFERENCES AND CONFLICTING PROVISIONS.

The City Council of the City of Mendota Heights does ordain:

Section 1. City Code Title 12 — ZONING is hereby amended by adding the underlined and
removing the strikethrough language to modify Chapter 2B: BASE ZONING DISTRICTS, Table
12-2B-3.1 R-1 Dimensional and Lot Standards as follows:

Lot Dimensions

A | Lot Size (minimum) 15,000 square feet

B | Lot Width (minimum) 100 feet

Principal Building Standards

C | Front Yard Setback

Newly Created Lot (new plat) — Minimum 30 feet

Existing Lot of Record (infill) - Minimum See Section [12-4A-3.D.2.]

Newly Created Lot (new plat) — Maximum 40 feet

Existing Lot of Record (infill) - Maximum See Section [12-4A-3. D.2.]
D | Side Yard Setback (minimum) 10 feet interior lot line

30 feet abutting a street

E | Rear Yard Setback (minimum) 30 feet

Height (maximum) 25 feet
See Section [12-4A-7. C.]

Accessory Structure Standards

Private Garages

Number (maximum) One (1) detached or one (1) attached garage per
lot; see [Section 12-4A-8.D.2] for Exception for
Two Private Garages on a Lot.

Size (maximum)

If Attached Private Garage 1,200 square feet
1,201 - 1,500 square feet with CUP
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If Detached Private Garage 750 square feet
751 - 1,000 square feet with CUP

Size of Exception for Two Private Garages Up to 2,400 square feet based on lot size, see
Section [12-4A-8.D.2.]

Front Yard Setback (attached) Minimum Front Yard Setback of Principal
Building
F | Front Yard Setback (detached) Behind Principal Building front facade
Side and Rear Yard Setbacks (minimum) Corner lots must meet Principal Building side

yard setback

H | 144 1t0 2,000 square feet 10 feet
Over 2,000 square feet 15 feet
Height (Maximum) May not exceed height of Principal Building
144 to 2,000 square feet 15 feet, 1.5 stories
2,000 to 2,400 Square Feet 18 feet, 1.5 stories
I | Setback from Principal Building 5 feet

Garage Doors

Width (maximum measured horizontally) 36 linear feet as viewed from the public right-
of-way
Height (maximum) 9 feet, up to 12 feet with Conditional Use Permit
Storage Building
Number (maximum) One (1); See [Section 12-4A-8.E.a.iii.] for
Exception for two Storage Buildings if Chicken
Coop/Run.
Size 144 square feet for one (1) Storage Building;

maximum of 225 square feet of combined
Storage Building and Chick Coop/Run.

Front Yard Setback (minimum) Behind Principal Building front facade
G [ Side and Rear Yard Setbacks (minimum) 5 feet
Height (maximum) 10 feet, 1 story

Accessory Structure (not meeting definition of Building)

Page 43 of 49


https://codelibrary.amlegal.com/codes/mendotahtsmn/latest/mendotaheights_mn/0-0-0-18891#JD_12-4A-8
https://codelibrary.amlegal.com/codes/mendotahtsmn/latest/mendotaheights_mn/0-0-0-18891#JD_12-4A-8

Setbacks Must meet all Accessory Building yard setbacks
Size No limit; must meet impervious surface
requirements for all combined improvements.
Other Standards

Impervious Surface Coverage (maximum)

35% o up-te-S 00 ithonppeeeed Rt
Management-Practices-(BMPs)

Section 2. City Code Title 12 — ZONING is hereby amended by adding the underlined and
removing the strikethrough language to modify Chapter 3: ALLOWED USES, Article B:
PERMITTED AND PROHIBITED USES, Table 12-3B-1.1 as follows:

COMMERCIAL/BUSINESS USES

Land Use RE|R-1|R2|R3 | MU|B-1|B2]| 1 Use Specific Section
Porsnpehcontopand P
laboratorics

INDUSTRIAL, TRANSPORTATION & UTILITY USES

Land Use RE| R-1 | R2 | R3 | MU | B-1 | B2 I Use Specific Section
Scientific research, CUP | cUR P
investigation, testing and P
experimentation,
including laboratories
Warehousing and Cup P 12-3B-5 B.6
distribution, not abutting
a Residential Base
Zoning District
ACCESSORY USES
Land Use RE | R-1 | R2 | R3 | MU | B-1 | B2 1 Use Specific Section
Off Street Parking CUP | CUR | CUR | CUP | CUR | CUP | EUR | CUR 12-4A-7-B.6
AP | AP | AP | AP | AP | AP | AP | AP 12-4A-9

Section 3. City Code Title 12 — ZONING is hereby amended by removing and relocating Chapter 3:
ALLOWED USES, Article B: PERMITTED AND PROHIBITED USES, Chapter

5: INDUSTRIAL, TRANSPORTATION AND UTILITY USE SPECIFIC REGULATIONS,
Section B.1: Alternative Energy Systems in its entirety to- 12-4A-12 ALTERNATIVE ENERGY

SYSTEMS.

Section 4. Section 4. City Code Title 12 — ZONING is hereby amended by adding the underlined
and removing the strikethrough language to modify Chapter 4: BUILDING, CHARACTER, AND
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DESIGN STANDARDS, Article A: GENERAL PROVISIONS APPLICABLE TO ALL ZONING
DISTRICTS, Section 4: Wetland Requirements as follows:

A. Purpose. The requirements established herein are intended to support the regulations and
requirements established in Title 15:: Environmental Standards, Chapter 4: Wetland Conservation of the
City Code and to comply with the State of Minnesota Wetland Conservation Act (WCA) rules. The City
will:

1. Reference the City’s wetland inventory and the National Wetland Inventory, to determine whether
a wetland may be present on a property that is the subject of a Land Use Development Application.

2. Coordinate wetland requirements with the Floodplain and Shoreland Protection regulations as
established in Title 15:- Environmental Standards.

B.2. Wetlands shall be located and identified according to the standards established in Title 15:-
Environmental Standards, Chapter 4: Wetland Conservation.

C.3. The lowest ground floor elevation must be a minimum of two feet (2') above the 100-year flood
elevation, or a minimum of three feet (3') above the Ordinary High Water Mark of public waters, as
regulated by Title 15:- Environmental Standards.

C.10. Any swimming pools, patios, decks, drive aisles, parking lots, etc., must be setback a minimum of
five feet (5') from any required buffer area, whichever is greater, unless otherwise permitted by Title 15:-
Environmental Standards.

D. Buffer Requirements.
1. The vegetation requirements for all required Buffer Areas are established in Title 15, Chapter 4:
Wetland Conservation, Section [15-4-6]. - Environmental- Standards-

Section 5. Section 4. City Code Title 12 — ZONING is hereby amended by adding the underlined
and removing the strikethrough language to modify Chapter 4: BUILDING, CHARACTER, AND
DESIGN STANDARDS, Article A: GENERAL PROVISIONS APPLICABLE TO ALL ZONING
DISTRICTS, Section 5: Landscaping Requirements as follows:

4. As many existing native and non-invasive trees as is practicable must be preserved and must be
shown on the Site Plan. All Significant or Heritage Trees scheduled for removal must be identified on the
Site Plan. Removal of Significant or Heritage trees beyond the thresholds established in Title 15, Chapter
3. Urban Forest Preservation will require compliance with all requirements as defined and listed in

Scctions 15-3-5 and 15-3-6. A-Significant-Freeis-definedinTitle 5-Environmental-Standards:

Section 6. City Code Title 12 — ZONING is hereby amended by adding the underlined and
removing the strikethrough language to modify Chapter 4: BUILDING, CHARACTER, AND
DESIGN STANDARDS, Article A: GENERAL PROVISIONS APPLICABLE TO ALL ZONING
DISTRICTS, Section 9: Off-Street Parking and Loading as follows:

(3) No Semitrailer, Truck Tractor, or a combination thereof, or any Custom Service Vehicle as defined

in Title X6, Section [6-1-2] of the City Code, or any truck in excess of 9,000 pounds gross vehicle weight
may be parked within a Residential Base Zoning District except for the purpose of loading, unloading, or
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in the process of making a delivery.

Section 7. City Code Title 12 — ZONING is hereby amended by adding the underlined and
removing the strikethrough language to modify Chapter 4: BUILDING, CHARACTER, AND
DESIGN STANDARDS, Article A: GENERAL PROVISIONS APPLICABLE TO ALL ZONING
DISTRICTS, Section 11: Signs as follows:

c. The maximum gross area of any surface of a pylon or monument sign in the [B-2] Zoning District is 80
square feet; and the maximum gross area of any surface in the B-2B-1 or I Zoning District is 100 square
feet.

Section 8. City Code Title 12 — ZONING is hereby amended by adding the underlined and
removing the strikethrough language to modify Chapter 4: BUILDING, CHARACTER, AND
DESIGN STANDARDS, Article BSTANDARDS APPLICABLE TO RESIDENTIAL DISTRICTS
(RE, R-1, R-2 AND R-3), Section 2: SINGLE-FAMILY DETACHED AND ATTACHED
BUILDING REQUIREMENTS as follows:

e. Pitch of Roofs. With the exception of earth sheltered homes, all residential structures must have a
pitched roof of at least 3:12 and a maximum of-942-12:12.
(1) Exception. A two-story home may have a roof that is less than 3:12, or a flat roof.

(2) Secondary roofs, including but not limited to dormers, porches, awnings, cupolas, or other clearly

subordinate architectural elements, may exceed the maximum pitch provided they:

(A) Are clearly ornamental or accessory in nature:
(B) Do not result in an increase to the building height beyond the permitted maximum;
(C) Are not used to increase habitable floor area above what is otherwise permitted

Section 9. City Code Title 12 — ZONING is hereby amended by adding the underlined and
removing the strikethrough language to modify Chapter S: ADMINISTRATION AND
CONFORMANCE, Article B: COMMON STANDARDS OF LAND USE APPLICATIONS,
Section 8: PLANNED UNIT DEVELOPMENT as follows:

3. Number of Dwelling Units.

a. In aresidential Planned Unit Development, the number of dwelling units proposed for the entire
site shall not exceed the total number permitted by the Base Zoning District(s) and the Comprehensive
Plan in which the land is located. If the residential Planned Unit Development is in more than one Base
Zoning District, the number of allowable dwelling units must be calculated separately for each portion of
the Planned Unit Development that is in a separate Zoning District and must then be combined to
determine the number of dwelling units allowable in the entire Planned Unit Development. The density of
individual uses in the MU-PUD District may be guided by the standard established by the Base Zoning
District for each use. The City Council shall have the authority to determine the allowed density based on
the quality and components of the Planned Unit Development. Said density may be lesser or greater than
that prescribed by the Base Zoning District(s) at the discretion of the City Council;-butin-al-casesust
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Section 10. City Code Title 12 — ZONING is hereby amended by adding the underlined to modify
Chapter 8: RULES AND DEFINTIONS, ARTICLE B: DEFINITIONS OF ZONING CHAPTERS
1,2,3,4,5 AND 7 OF THIS TITLE

COMPREHENSIVE PLAN Hﬁe&s—eth%wm&stated—%&ﬂ&%ge&%plm&ieﬂaﬂé&sﬁmsp%mﬁeﬂ

Geunet—l— The comprehensive plan of the city and all pollcv statements goals, standards maps, charts and

explanatory materials thereto which guide the land use development of the city, as adopted by the city
council.

STREET, THOROUGHFARE (MAJORPRINCIPAL OR MINOR ARTERIAL) FHOROUGHFARE: A
street which serves or is designed to serve heavy flows of traffic and which is used primarily as a route for
traffic between communities and/or other heavy traffic generating areas.

Section 11. Effective date.

This ordinance shall be effective immediately following adoption and publication according to law.

ADOPTED this 7" day of October, 2025 by the City Council for the City of Mendota Heights.

CITY COUNCIL
CITY OF MENDOTA HEIGHTS

Stephanie B. Levine, Mayor
ATTEST:

Nancy Bauer, City Clerk
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4b2.

HOUSING » FIRST

MINNESGOTA

City of Mendota Heights

Mayor Levine and City Council; Sarah Madden, Community Development Manager
1101 Victoria Curve

Mendota Heights, MN 55118

Re: Concerns Over Stricter Local Building Requirements
Dear Mayor Levine and Councilmembers,

On behalf of Housing First Minnesota, | am writing to express strong concerns regarding
provisions in the Mendota Heights City Code that appear to establish building
requirements stricter than those set forth in the Minnesota State Building Code (MSBC).

The MSBC exists to provide a uniform, statewide standard for construction practices—
supporting predictability for builders, protecting homeowners, and advancing housing
affordability. When municipalities impose additional requirements—such as:

e 812-4B-2(e): Requiring all residential structures to have pitched roofs between 3:12
and 9:12, despite MSBC provisions allowing lower slopes depending on materials;

o 812-4A-7: Setting height restrictions for infill development that function more like
construction mandates than zoning standards; the Minnesota State Legislature has
raised concerns with the practice of “buying approvals” through the discretionary
review system in recent years.

they create questionable legal conflicts with state authority and add unnecessary cost and
complexity.

Our concerns are direct and urgent:

1. Housing Affordability: Extra construction mandates drive up housing costs without
improving safety or durability. In a time of housing shortage, these local rules restrict
design flexibility and make new homes less attainable.

2. Questionable Legal Conflict: While cities hold zoning authority, provisions that blur
the line between aesthetics and construction standards risk conflicting with state
building authority.

2960 CENTRE POINTE DRIVE, ROSEVILLE, MN 55113 | HOUSINGFIRSTMN.ORG
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3. Loss of Uniformity: The MSBC is designed to be consistent across Minnesota. Local
deviations undermine that goal and create confusion for builders and homeowners.

Housing First Minnesota urges the City of Mendota Heights to review these ordinances and
align them more closely with the spirit of statewide uniformity. Without such action, these
rules will continue to create barriers to affordability and invite avoidable disputes.

Ourindustry is committed to providing safe, affordable, high-quality homes across
Minnesota. We ask the City to work with us to ensure its ordinances do not go beyond their
intended scope, especially in ways that add unnecessary cost and restrict housing options.

Sincerely,

Thodle il

Mark Foster
Vice President of Legislative & Political Affairs
Housing First Minnesota

2960 CENTRE POINTE DRIVE, ROSEVILLE, MN 55113 | HOUSINGFIRSTMN.ORG
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